J

Ny lol [ Seglentret 19329 ) 17704

5 /-7;; i 9

- KANSAS STATE
TEACHERS COLLEGE OF EMPORIA
BULLETIN . OF - INFORMATION

SEPTEMEBER, 1939 EMPORIA, KANSAS Vor.19, No.9

STUDIES IN EDUCATION NUMBER

(Seventeenth of the Series)

T
AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY OF DISSERTATIONS
ACCEPTED FOR THE MASTER OF SCIENCE
DEGREE, KANSAS STATE TEACHERS

COLLEGE OF EMPORIA
(1929-1939)

By
EDWIN J. BROWN
Director of Graduate Division
H. E, SCHRAMMEL
Director, Bureau of Educational Measurements
TRENE NILES
Secretary, Graduate Division

Published monthly by Kansay State Teachers College of Emporia. Entered as second-class
mail matter at the post office at Emporia, Kansas, under the act of August 24, 1912, Accept-
ance for mailing at special rate of postage provided for in section 1103, act of October 3, 1917.




)

KANSAS STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE
OF EMPORIA

BULLETIN OF INFORMATION

STUDIES IN EDUCATION NUMBER

(Seventcenth of the Series)

AN ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY OF DISSERTATIONS
ACCEPTED FOR THE MASTER OF SCIENCE
DEGREE, KANSAS STATE TEACHERS
COLLEGE OF EMPORIA
(1929-1939)

By
Epwin J. BrownN
Director of Graduate Division
H. E. ScuraMMEL
Director, Bureaw of Educational Measurements
Irene NivEs
Seeretary, Graduate Division

EMPORIA, KANSAS

Published by the College

PRINTED BY KANSAS STATE PRINTING PLANT
W. C. AUSTIN. STATE PRINTER
TOPEKA 1939

18-526



TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

THE ANNOTATED BIBLIOGRAPHY OF DISSERTATIONS ... . cuvurrrerennnnnnnnnn. 5
Departments of Education and Psychology........... ... ........... 5
Department of English.. ... . ... .. ... . . 36
Department of Mathematics. . ... ... i i, 41
Department of Modern Languages. .. ..........cciiiiiiiiinnnena... 42
LIST OF ADVISERS.... .. .ottt e e e 45
INDEX BY AUTHORS.. .. ottt ittt ettt eee e et e it e 47
INDEX BY DEPARTMENT AND SUBJTECT . . oot o\t vttt in e tieeeeeninennnnes 55
Departments of Education and Psychology........... ... il 55
Department of English.... ... ... .. i i iiiiiannnns 60
Department of Mathematics... ..., 61
Department of Modern Languages........... ... i 61

)|



EDITOR’S INTRODUCTION

Ten years have elapsed since the Kansas State Teachers College
of Emporia was authorized by the Board of Regents to offer grad-
uate work and to grant a graduate degree. When the regulations for
the granting of the graduate degree were formulated by the Grad-
uate Council, one of the stipulations was the requirement of a thesis
by each candidate in partial {ulfillment for this degree.

Up to the close of the summer school term of 1939 this require-
ment has now been met by each of the 227 candidates who has com-
pleted his work for the master of science degree. Many of the
studies completed by the graduate students have been of a high
quality; some have been outstanding contributions; all present some
interesting and valuable findings.

In order that those interested in studies of this type may more
readily determine the subjects on which studies have been made,
this publication has been prepared. It will be observed that this
bulletin contains an annotated list of all theses presented to and ac-
cepted by the graduate division. The titles appear in alphabetical
order by departments in which the major work was done.

Bound copies of all of these theses are on file in the Kellogg
Library of the Kansas State Teachers College. A number of them
have been published as “Studies in Education” and distributed to a
large number of persons on the permanent mailing list.

It is hoped that this issue of “Studies in Education” will prove
valuable to a large number of research workers, students, educators,
and others interested in compiling bibliographies and in making
studies of similar types.

H. E. SCHRAMMEL,
Acting Direcior of the Graduate Division, Summer, 1939.

4)




-

An Annotated Bibliography of Dissertations Accepted
for the Master of Science Degree

DEPARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND PSYCHOLOGY

Academic Achievement of Dormitory and Nondormitory College
Qirls, by Ross D. Herron, 1939. 22 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)*

An investigation of the academic achievements (based on grade averages)
of college girls at Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia, to determine
whether there is a significant difference ir the achievement of dormitory
girls and that of girls residing at home, in sororities, or in rented quarters
other than the dormitory. Study covers the four-year period. Findings in-
dicate the dormitory group exceeds the others to an extent statistically sig-
nificant.

Academac Achievement of High Schools According to Classification
and Size in Enrollment, by Z. Vandegraft, 1937. 44 pp. (H. E.
Schrammel.)

Makes a comparison of academic achievement of students enrolled in high
schools, grouped according to classification and enrollment, from data
gathered from the results of the Nation-Wide Every-Pupil Scholarship Test
conducted annually by the Bureau of Educational Measurements of the
Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia. Also compares achievement
according to subject, and cites possible causes for the differences found in
the comparisons made.

Acceleration in the Northwest Junior High School of Kansas City,
Kansas (1923-1925), by Lester Martin Cross, 1935. 66 pp. (B. E.
Tomlinson.)

Compares two homogeneous groups of superior children, using one acceler-
ate and one control group for the experiment. Findings indicate that it is
better to enrich the curriculum and help the superior childrer acquire a
broader knowledge than to accelerate them and turn them out at an earlier
age with only the knowledge and training of the average children.

Achievement in General Information, the Determining Factors and
Their Influence on College Grades, by Arthur Wm. Hartung, 1939,
39 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

An investigation of the relationship between general information and (1)
college grades, (2) certain factors (intelligence, vocabulary, reading, ete.),

and general achievement; and an attempt to determine what environment
shows the highest general information achievement.

* Name enclosed in parentheses indicates name of adviser.

(5)



6 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Achievement of Elementary School Pupils, by Cleotis F. Kukuk,
1938. 44 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

Based on class size and state classification of schools; a comparison made
to determine whether children’s achievement is greater in small or in large
classes, and whether the state-classified “A” schools produce better achieve-
ment results than do the “B” and “C” schools. Findings show that, as a
whole, the larger classes or schools and the higher classified schools have a
slight, but not consistent, advantage over the others.

Adjustments of New Freshmen Students, by J. E. Whitcraft, 1934.
90 pp. (Edwin J, Brown.)

Studies the facts and conditions involved in the adjustments necessary for
new freshmen students at Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia as a
basis for making recommendations for removing as many as possible of the
difficulties still conironting the student newly enrolled in college.

Administrative Practices of School Superintendents in Second-class
Crties of Kansas, by George B. Lanning, 1930. 116 pp. (Edwin
J. Brown.)

Presents administrative practices of the superintendents of second-class
cities in Kansas (1) to acquaint administrators with the problems that
actually exist in the administrative field, and (2) to aid college professors in
building the administrative curriculum around the actual activities the su-
perintendent is called upon to perform.

Adult Education in America and India, by Janet Edna Hodson, 1938.
126 pp. (H. G. Lull.)

A partial survey that studies American education—compares general with
adult education, surveys adult education for illiterates and for the foreign-
born, and notes trends of adult education in other countries—with a view to
determining an adult educational program best suited for use in India,
where the author teaches.

American Educational Foundations and Their Importance as Demo-
cratic Institutions, by Orley W, Wilcox, 1937. 130 pp. (Edwin
J. Brown.)

Investigates (1) the origin of and major cultural contributions made by
various races to democratic institutions, (2) the economic policy of the
United States during the period of national expansion as it influenced the
growth and development of typical American institutions, (3) the develop-
ment of philanthropy in America and its concepts of aid to education, (4)
the modern educational foundation and the spirit that pervaded the benev-
olent gesture.

"



-

Bibliography for Master of Sctence 7

American Historical Fiction, an Annotated Bibliography, by N. J.
Thiessen, 1937. 134 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Published: Studies
in Education, Vol. 18, No. 5, 1938, Kansas State Teachers College.
Supply now exhausted.)

Lists over 200 books of fiction suitable for high-school and adult readers;
gives annotations orr the novels, arranged according to period with which the
story 1s concerned: exploration and colonization, French and Indian War,
Revolutionary War, the New Republic, expansion and development, Civil
War, reorganization, nationalism, World War, and the period from 1918 to
1937.

American History, Emphases and Trends in High-school Texts, by
Clifford M. Carr, 1938. 71 pp. (D. L. MacFarlane.)

Title explains contents. Attempts also to indicate whether. the viewpoint
of the author’s time of writing affected his handling of the historical ma-
terial. '

America’s National Shrines, Supplementary Reading for Elementary
Grades, by Margaret I. Madden, 1932. 92 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents some stories of American national shrines writterr to make avail-
able certain outstanding facts, and other facts not commonly known, in a
form interesting to elementary-grade children; investigates the suitability of
such story-telling as a method of teaching American history and social
science in general to the elementary grades.

Amphibians and Reptiles of Kansas, by Howard Knight, 1935. 108
pp. (John Breukelman and Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents an analytical, nontechnical key and deseription of the amphibians
and reptiles commonly found in Kansas: lizards, snakes, turtles, sala-
manders, frogs, and toads.

Application Blanks Used by School Superintendents in Securing Ap-
plicants, by J. Wm. Powers, 1936. 65 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Investigates the extent of uniformity or lack of uniformity of the appli-
cation blanks used in the selection of teachers in first and second-class city
schools of Kansas and in the larger schools in other states; considers size,
content, adaptability of questions, and adequacy of the blanks. Recom-
mends items needed for a uniform and efficient application blank.

Army Alpha Intelligence Test, Difficulty of Items and Suggested Re-
vision, by Christine Viola Brannan, 1935. 93 pp. (H. E. Schram-
mel.) (Published 1936, Bureau of Educational Measurements,
Kansas State Teachers College.)

Gives history of the test, discusses it in the light of school use and need
for modernizing and making the test as self-administering as possible, Dis-
cusses difficulty of items for college freshmen; suggests arrangement of items

in order of difficulty and change from oral to written directions; revises ar-
rangement to make scoring less difficult.



8 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Athletes and Nonathletes, Scholastic Achievement, by Wilson J.
Hutchison, 1939, 15 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

Attempts to point out the part which athletics play in holding students in
school, how the athlete and nonathlete compare with respect to interest in
attaining scholastic success, and how the scholastic achievement of the one
compares with that of the other.

Attitudes of Negro College Students, by Ruby Mary Lucas, 1938.
69 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Attempts to establish an understanding of the complexity of the problems
confronting the present-day Negro and to show the great importance of edu-
cation in solution of social, economic, and political problems. The attitudes
held by a person or race may hinder or aid progress; hence it is important
to know the type of school most conducive to the establishing of correct at-
titudes. This study examines the attitudes of two groups of Negro college
students, one group attending a college admitting both whites and Negroes,
the other attending a college for Negroes only.

Attitudes Toward Socially Undesirable Conduct, by Presley E.
Cowan, 1935. 83 pp. (J. B. Stroud.)

Studies attitudes of junior high-school students and adult citizens of a
small city. Constructs a seale by the method of paired comparison to de-
termine the extent of agreement or disagreement in the attitudes of students
and adults; uses twenty-five statements of socially undesirable conduct, each
statement being paired with each of the remaining twenty-four statements.
Shows high coefficient of correlation between adult scores and junior high-

school scores; extent of indoctrination of attitudes is not shown by the
study.

Barnes Law, A History, by N. B. Mahuron, 1938. 46 pp. (Edwin
J. Brown.)

Tries to determine the part and influence played by the Barnes high-
school law in the development of the high school in Kansas; presents data
on the history, present status, and possible future changes of the Kansas
high-school program. Compares Barnes-law schools with other schools.

Behavior-Problem Children, by Frances Rachel Brown, 1936, 50
pp. (J. W. Nagge.)
Gives historical background of the findings in regard to so-called behavior-
problem children, attempts to discover whether the behavior-problem child
differs significantly from the nonproblem child in environmental, social, and

intellectual factors, and, if such differences exist, to discover the nature of
such psychological differences.

Biology Achievement Test for the High School, by John R. Williams,
1933. 73 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.) (Published 1934, Bureau of
Educational Measurements, Kansas State Teachers College.)

A biology test constructed for high-school use, especially adapted to Kan-
sas conditions and Kansas teaching practice.

"



Bibliography for Master of Science 0

Blackboards in the Elementary School, by Myron A. Fields, 1939.
45 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Gives brief history of use and kinds of blackboards, the kinds and types
of blackboards in present use, the care they should be given, and establishes
by experiment the height and width best suited to children’s use in the
various elementary grades.

Boys’ Industrial School, Topeka, Kansas, by Samuel George Hueb-
ner, 1937. 84 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

Gives a reéport on a survey made in 1936, and presents (1) a brief review
of the origin, control, organization, and administration of the school; (2)
personal and family data relative to the boys in the sehool; and (3) a dis-
cussion of the intelligence, educational achievement, and personality of the
boys.

Changes in Social Attitudes of Junior and Senior High-school Stu-
dents, by Maude Jackson, 1939. 50 pp. (H. E. Dewey.)

Attempts to show the extent to which certain social attitudes and beliefs
are changed by education, basing conclusions on the results of four attitude
scales administered to six hundred seventh, ninth, and twelfth-grade pupils
in Emporia, Kansas, secondary schools. The four seales cover the attitudes
and beliefs concerning (1) war, (2) patriotism, (3) law, and (4) national
constitution. Discusses sex differences in the attitudes expressed.

Chemastry as a Subject in United States Colleges and Universities,
by Leo A. Hellmer, 1936. 139 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

An historical survey. Presenis a picture of the growth of the chemistry
curriculum from the disorganized mass of information of colonial days to
the highly diversified courses of the present, with ecitations of the various
forces which have been instrumental in changing and expanding the chem-
istry curriculum.

Children of the Same Mental Age, but of Different Chronological
Ages, Compared, by Henry Peter Smith, 1935. 18 pp. (J. B.
Stroud.)

As title indicates, the study compares the test performances of children
having the same mental age, but who are of different chronological ages.
Compares the two groups as to ability shown on various phases of the tests,
as to performance on “speed” tests when speed factor is omitted and tests
are used as power tests, and attempts to analyze the material in the Army
Alpha test to determine the relative value of types of material used.

Civilian Conservation Corps, with a Mental Survey of Camp Lake
Wilhite, Reading, Kansas, by Lawrence Harry Haus, 1935. 138
pp. (B. E, Tomlinson.)

Investigates the origin, organization, accomplishments, and cost of the
Civilian Conservation Corps in general, and makes a mental survey of the
two camps (colored) located at Reading, Kan.



10 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Cleveland, Ohto, Public School System, by Ted W. Ptacek, 1934,
134 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Pictures, through statistical and historical information, the rapid growth
and development of Cleveland and its educational system during its one

hundred years. Presents some of the factors that effected the swift develop-
ment and progress.

College Preparation, Teaching Combinations, and Salaries of High-
school Teachers of Kansas, by Frank L. Irwin, 1938. 55 pp.
(Edwin J. Brown.) (Published: Studies in Education, Vol. 18,
No. 9, 1938, Kansas State Teachers College. Limited supply.)

A follow-up study of the survey made in 1931 by C. W. Ridgway of
training and teaching combinations. Makes comparison of amount of prep-
aration of teachers in the various subject-fields, as well as of the kind of
degree held by and the salary paid to Kansas teachers; also enumerates and
classifies the subjects taught in combination, with a view to pointing out the
most likely combinations of subject-fields for the person preparing to teach.

College Success of Kansas High-school Graduates, by Virgil G.
Fulmer, 1933. 51 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

An investigation to determine whether the graduate of an accredited or
recognized high school has greater chances for scholastic success in college
than has a graduate of an unaceredited or unrecognized high school.

College Success of Students Who Do Not Enter College Immediately
Upon Graduation from High School, by Lawrence H. Gardner,
1936. 32 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

Compares college success of those students who do not enter college for
one or more years after high-school graduation with the college success of
those who enter college at once upon graduation from high school. Findings
indicate o constant tendency for students whose college entrance is delayed
to out-rank the students whose college work follows immediately after high-
school graduation; there were some exceptions.

Colored Chalk Used in Teaching Plane Geometry, by Ruth Rickerd
Harris, 1930. 94 pp. (Edwin J. Brown and O. J. Peterson.)

Data for the study were gathered (1) by letter of inquiry, regarding the
use of colored chalk in teaching plane geometry, sent to a number of Kansas
high-school teachers and to authors of geometry textbooks, and (2) by an
experiment in which colored chalk was used in teaching one class, but only
white chalk was used in the control class. For the nine-weeks period the
experiment showed but little difference in results, the slight advantage being
in favor of the control group.

Color Vision tn the White Rat, by Frank A. Beach, Jr., 1933. 18 pp.
(J. B. Stroud.)

An attempt to determine whether or not the albino rat is able to dis-
tinguish between red and green as pure chroma, when intensity differences are

El



Bibliography for Master of Science 11

equated. Apparatus used for the experiment consisted of starting box, dis-
crimination chamber, and two feeding boxes. Compares findings with find-
ings of other studies.

Conduct, School Marks, Intelligence Quotients, Investigation of Re-
lation Between, by Kenneth William Brown, 1935. 35 pp. (J. B.
Stroud.)

Tries to determine the relation of conduct problem tendencies ir children
to their school marks, intelligence test scores, and neurotic tendencies, and
also to determine the relation of neurotic tendencies of school children to
their school marks and intelligence test scores.

Consolidation Proposed for Lost Springs, Ramona, and Tampa
(Kansas) Rural High-school Districts, by C. D. Dean, 1937. 58
pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Gives brief historical sketch of the changing problems confronting the
state in connection with the education of rural childrenr and those confront-
ing the three communities named i title in particular. Presents criteria by
which to determine advisability and desirability of setting up a new rural
high-school district, by consolidation or codperative plan, in the territory
now served by the three schools named.

Consumer Education in Codperatives, and the Teaching of Codpera-
tton to High-school Pupils, by George Gilbert Rogers, 1938. 46
pp. (H. G. Lull)

Presents a brief historical background of the codperative movement to
show the past practice in consumer education in codperatives, and recom-
mends proposed courses of study materials for use in consumer education
at the high-school level. Points out the need for such edueation and the sec-
ondary school as the logical place for its presentation.

Contrast Method in American History for Eleventh Grade Puptls of
Ezxceptional Ability, by Edward J. Calkins, 1931. 97 pp. (H. G.
Lull.)

A curriculum study. Demonstrates the use of the “contrast method” as
suggested in title, using for special treatment the outstanding social, eco-
nomic, and political problems that confront society.

Corrective Exercises in Teaching First-year Typewriting, by Gladys
Mauck VanOrdstrand, 1985. 158 pp. (B. E. Tomlinson.)

Experiment with two classes—one taught by the traditional method of
the textbook and one given corrective exercises—to determine whether there
is value in corrective exercises in typewriting, what particular type of exer-
cises to use and whether the use of exercises will prevent errors, and the
amount of value in both speed and accuracy of performance.



12 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

County Superintendent in Kansas, by William D. Altus, 1932. 86
pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Published: Studies in Education, No. 7,
1933, Kansas State Teachers College. Supply exhausted.)

Attempts to determine the status of the county superintendent in Kansas,
his rank in relation to other administrators with eomparable positions, and
the changes that have taken place in professional qualifications, Presents a
brief history of the county superintendency; the powers and duties, both
edueational and clerical ; administrative load with and without administra-
tive and clerical assistance supplied; types of certification; scholastic prep-
aration; experiential qualifications; tenure; salary range and relationship
between scholastic preparation, experience, and salary. Cites trends that
have been evident in the various phases of the office and discusses present
status of the couniy superintendent ir Kansas.

Derby, Kansas, a History of the City and Its Public-school System,
by Marshall S. Hiskey, 1938. 190 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Gives, in addition to the history of the city and schools, a critical study
and evaluation of the (1936-1937) status of the school system of Derby, and
makes certain recommendations intended to aid legislative and administra-
tive officers to arrange for a more effective and efficient school program.

Development of Ten-year-old Children, by Alice Cummings, 1935.
65 pp. (B. E. Tomlinson.)

Physical, mental, emotional, and educational development studied in an
attempt to establish a level of ability for ten-year-old children. Forty-nine
children, from nine and one-half to ten and one-half years of age, were used
for the experiment and were not a selected but a typical group. Compares
test scores of these children with the norms for the tests.

Economic Status of Kansas High-school Teachers, 1932 and 1938,
by Calvin W. Del.ay, 1939. 36 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

Makes comparison of actual salaries and the purchasing power of these
salaries for the two years 1932 and 1938 in relation to the United States
Bureau of Labor Statistics Index Number.

Educational Achievement of Lyon County, Kansas, Elementary
Schools, by Tra B. Mosley, 1932. 240 pp. (B. E. Tomlinson.)

Title is self-explanatory; determimation of status is based upon a study of
results of the New Stanford Achievement Test administered to the pupils in
grades two to eight, inclusive, in all schools of the county except the ele-
mentary schools in Emporia.

Educational System of the Philippines and of the United States, by
Casimiro L. Desierto, 1935. 90 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

A comparison of the two systems, Gives historical information concern-
ing the Filipino people and their government, religion, education, and in-
dustries at the time of the arrival of the Spanish navigators; educational
system during the Spanish era; discusses the development of the Philippine

»



Bibliography for Master of Science 13

educational system in detail and compares it as a whole and at the various
levels with the corresponding system in the United States.

Educational Theory and Philosophy as Depicted by the Teacher in
Literature, by Eloise B. Hatteberg, 1934. 116 pp. (Edwin J.
Brown.)

Since the teacher found in literature reflects the author’s era, this study
attemps to show the changing educational theory and philosophy through an
examination of the various teachers in the works of educators and novelists
from the latter eighteenth to and including the present century. Gives a
picture of growth and development.

Effect of Retail Sales Tax Law Upon the Schools of Russell County,
Kansas, by M. L. Kirby, 1939. 59 pp. (H. E. Schrammel and
Edwin J. Brown.)

A study to determine the effect that revenue accruing from the sales tax
has upon the schools of Russell county, Kansas. Study includes two years
prior to sales tax and two since tax went into effect. Covers effect on ex-
penditures for salaries, equipment and supplies, preparation of teachers em-
ployed, total expenditure, and rate of tax levy.

Eighth-grade Diploma Situation in Kansas, by Martin Ebert Little,
1937. 55 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Published: Studies in Edu-
cation, Vol. 17, No. 6, 1937, Kansas State Teachers College. Sup-
ply exhausted.)

Attempts to establish the advisability of discontinuing the state diploma
examination by presenting facts concerning the examination and its method
of administration and facts concerning the faultiness in present teacher prep-
aration requirements. Findings indicate examination might well be discon-
tinued as soon as qualifications of teachers are made sufficiently high to as-
sure excellent teachers in the schools.

Elementary Laboratory School of Kansas State Teachers College of
Emporia, by Mollie E. Cerny, 1934. 86 pp. (B. E. Tomlinson.)

Makes an historical, mental and educational survey. Historical phasc
presents bird’s-eye view of the history of the Laboratory School as founda-
tion for the study; educational phase gives achievement of the pupils in the
more fundamental school functions; and the mental phase tries to show the
mental abilities or native capacitiez of the pupils.

Elementary Science for Rural Schools of Morris County, Kansas, by
Mary Lethe Walton, 1934. 405 pp. (H. G. Lull)

Presents a tentative course of study in elementary science for the rural
schools planned to (1) make the child conscious of his environment and
(2) provide for a living rich in experience and appreciation of nature. Gives
objectives and outlines for units of work in each grade.



14 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Elimination of Students in Eighth and Ninth Grade, by Marion A,
Wools, 1937. 51 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Studies the situation in the Central Junior High School, Kansas City,
Kan., to discover why 139 of the 1,063 eighth- and ninth-grade students en-
rolled dropped out of school during the school year 1936-1937, and to deter-
mine whether the causes were due to faultiness irr the school system or luy
beyond school control. Study is based on the results of a questionnaire
given to the students enrolled; students in the “control” and “drop” groups
are compared according to home environment, personal habits and inter-
ests, ete.

Enrollment Practices in Kansas Sentor High Schools, by Arthur A,
Keller, 1939. 49 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

An investigation of certain selected senior high schools i Kansas to dis-
cover the methods used for conducting enrollments and to determine the
most effective and most appropriate methods of procedure for the various
types and sizes of high schools, Covers such fundamental practices as time
of enrollments, guidance in selection of courses and subjects, routine in
actual registration work, and other matters involved in enrollment.

Equalization Plan for Support of Education in Kansas, by Olin
Dwight King, 1934. 94 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Cites the inequalities of the present system of school support in Kansas,
discusses the use of the state and county equalization fund in certain rep-
resentative states, presents a plan for the equalization of educational support
in Kansas, and indicates certain possible sources of revenue for a state fund
for such equalization.

Extracurricular Activities and League Affiliations n Twenty-one
Small High Schools in Kansas, by Joel N. Martin, 1938. 79 pp.
(Edwin J. Brown.)

Stating the importance of extracurricular activities to be as great as that
of the regular curriculum in the edueation of individuals in satisfactory ad-
justments, study investigates the extracurricular activities found in the pro-
grams of twenty-one small Kansas high schools (1) to show the deficiencies
in these programs, (2) to study the “league” affiliations of these schools, and
(3) to propose new leagues disregarding county lines in order to effect cer-
tain advantages.

Ezxtracurricular Activity Participation, Kansas State Teachers Col-
lege of Emporia, by Clair D. Clopton, 1937. 50 pp. (H. E.
Schrammel.)

Seeks to determine whether college students participate in the same ac-
tivities in college as they did in high school, whether men participate in
extracurricular activities more than the women, whether upperclassmen par-
ticipate more than the underclassmen, and whether members of Greek-letter
organizations participate more than nonmembers of such organizations.



Bibliography for Master of Science 15

) Factors, Educational and Economic, in the Student Body of the
Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia, by Wilbur M. Ehrsam,
1936. 91 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

- By use of interview inquiry forms presented to 876 college students, in-
formation was obtained concerning factors influencing students in entering
the college, number of persons previously enrolled in other colleges and
reasons for change, source of funds for college attendance, percent of per-
sons earning all or part of college expenses and type of work supplying such
garnings and amount of remuneration per hour, probable costs of college
attendance-—including living expenses—and average cost for each student,
and number of persons attending the college on borrowed money or on
allowances or savings.

Financial Comparison of Centralized and One-teacher Schools of
Chase County, Kansas, by Dodds M. Turner, 1934. 70 pp. (Ed-
win J. Brown.)

Presents data on the financial conditions of the various types of schools

in the county named and discusses conditions found in the centralized as
compared with the one-teacher schools.

. Financial Success of Students Who Achieved Scholastic Success and
Students Who Partictpated in Many Activities and Made High
Grade Averages, by Susan M. O’Connor, 1930. 36 pp. (Edwin J.

. Brown and H. E. Schrammel.)
Compares the two groups named and attempts to answer the question
debated by critics as to whether the two interests—scholastic achievement
and extracurricular activities—may be combined to the advantage of the

student. Comparison is on the basis of annual salaries of the teachers rep-
resenting the two groups indicated.

Fishes of Kansas, by Harry Lee Bishop, 1935. 108 pp. (John
Breukelman.)

Provides a means of identifieation of fish common to waters of Kansas,
giving a description of each fish. Includes ninety-nine species of true fishes
and three species of lampreys,

Forces in the Making of the High-school Curriculum, by Clarence
E. Olson, 1935. 103 pp. (H. G. Lull.)

Analyzes the forces that have influenced the making of the high-school
- curriculum since the Civil War; does not attempt to include all such forees,
but rather to include such influences as will provide a basis for continued
observation and investigation and lead to constructive conclusions. Indi-
cates the present needs in view of the forces prevailing.

Franklin County, Kansas, Educational Growth and Development,
by Lloyd W. Myers, 1938. 109 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Traces the social and industrial development in the county as well as the
trends and development in educational matters, but emphasis is upon the



16 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

educational growth of the county. Dates from the arrival of the first mis-
sionaries in Franklin county to June, 1937. Gives complete school statistics
for the county for all years available.

Freshmen (Kansas State Teachers College) of 1934 and of 1924
Compared in Regard to Certain Academic and Personal Data, by
Lois W. Bellinger, 1935. 86 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

Compares the freshmen of the two years as to intelligence, age, self-sup-
port during college life, family residence and home environment, physical
data other than age, number of years between high-school graduation and
college entrance, extracurricular activities, music activities, previous occu-
pational experience, vocational choice, and miscellaneous items: Provides
objective material for advisory purposes and for vocational direction.

General Physiology, a Laboratory Manual, by Harold Martin Rice,
1932. 85 pp. (Edwin J. Brown and John Breukelman.)

Presents a group of simple but comprehensive laboratory exercises illus-
trating the basic physiological characteristics; may be used with anry stand-
ard text. Divisions cover: cells and protoplasm; surface action; colloidal
state; chemical nature of protoplasm; diffusion, permeability, osmosis,
enzyme action; and vital processes. Gives complete list of supplies neces-
sary for the course, '

General Science in the Secondary School, by A. O. Hainline, 1939.
121 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

A controlled experiment covering a period of two semesters conducted in
the Belleville, Kansas, high school in the teaching of General Science, one
class being instructed by the laboratory method and one class entirely by the
lecture method. Comparison of achievement showed that, except in the case
of certain units, the lecture method was the more effective teaching method.

General Science Textbooks Used in the Kansas Schools Since 1915,
by Charles M. Davis, 1937. 71 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents an analysis of the five general science textbooks used in Kansas
since 1915, showing change in subject matter and pointing out features of
the newer textbooks; also presents a score card giving criteria for selecting
a good general science textbook and evaluates the five texts on that basis.

Girls’ Basketball in Kansas, by Joseph Dean Stutsman, 1938. 44
pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Reveals the present status of girls’ basketball in Kansas through a study
of the growth and development of the game based on data obtained from
one hundred former players, eighty-six principals of Kansas high schools,
and sixty-two Kansas physicians. Study tries to determine whether basket-
ball is a harmful or wholesome sport for girls, hence whether it should be
removed from or retained in the high-school curriculum. '



Bibliography for Master of Science 17

+

Gurls’ Industrial School, Belott, Kansas, by Alice E. Thomas, 1934.
59 pp. (B. E. Tomlinson.)

Makes a survey of the school as to (1) origin, control, and administration ;

(2) personal and family survey; and (3) intelligence, eduational achieve-
ment and personality.

w

Haskell Institute, Historical Development and Educational Work,
by Geneva Goddard, 1930. 81 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Title indicates nature of contents of the study; shows growth of Haskell
Institute, an Indian training school, from three buildings and two hundred

eighty acres of land (1883) to about fifty buildings and approximately one
thousand acres (1930).

Hearing Impairment in the Emporta City Schools, by John Elliott
Beck, 1939. 73 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

A survey study of school children from third to twelfth grade, inclusive,
with hearing loss of over nine percent. The 4-B Audiometer was used to
determine presence and extent of hearing loss. Medical history of each
afflicted child was obtained from parents and school nurse, and recommen-
dations for prevention and alleviation of hearing loss were based upon such
history, Study attempts to find relationship between hearing loss and in-
telligence quotient and between hearing loss and school marks, to analyze
the cause of hearing loss, and to answer insofar as possible the question of
equalizing the educational opportunities for children with deficient hearing.
Lip-reading classes were conducted and progress of pupils recorded.

High-school Annuals in Kansas, by William Jackson Bell, 1939.
128 pp. (H. E. Schrammel and Edwin J. Brown.)

A survey to determine (1) to what extent annuals are advisable and
practicable in high schools, (2) type best suited to certain situations, (3)
size and kind of annuals now being produced and methods and conditions
of production, (4) cost of various types and means used to pay the cost,
(5) content of high-school annuals, (6) amount and .kind of illustrations,
and (7) general features—binding, extent of commercial production, ete.
Presents information as an aid to high schools in meeting the problem of
the production of annuals.

[4]

High-school Freshmen’s Belief in Popular Fallacies, by Henry J.
McFarland, 1938. 98 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

Examines 280 high-school freshmen to determine (1) if there is a re-

lationship between a year in high school and the dispelling of “popular

fallacies,” (2) if there is a difference between boys and girls in their popular
beliefs, and (3) if general science has influence in correcting these fallacies.

High-school Laws Operative in Kansas in 1930, by Charles Franeis
Hogue, 1932. 119 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

A comparative study. Analyzes the 1930 status of the three types of laws
and compares with the findings of a comparative study made in 1915 upon

2526



18 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

the three types then operative. The “Barnes” law, the “general”’ law, and
the “county’” law are the types considered.

Hugh-school Marks in Relation to College Success as Measured by
College Marks and Entrance Examwnations, by Vera Davis, 1935.
56 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

An attempt to discover and present some of the salient facts in the re-
lationship indicated in the title; data sought involved (1) relation of high-
school marks to college-entrance examinations, (2) relation of high-school
marks to college marks, and (3) relation of college marks to entrance ex-
aminations.

History of Education in Kansas, an Annotated Bibliography, by
Paul Gerault Green, 1935. 42 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Pub-
lished: Studies in Education, Vol. 15, No. 9, 1935, Kansas State
Teachers College. Supply exhausted.)

Bibliography covers territorial period as well as the years since Kansas
became a state. Covers all phases and types of education and includes
biographies of educators.

History of Education, Supplementary Readings for the Junior High
School, by Rose Christine Lundine, 1934. 167 pp. (Edwin J.
Brown.)

Presents supplementary readings that will give the junior high-school
student a source of pleasure while at the same time acquainting him with
needed information concerning education and the importance of the higher
institutions of learning in the training of youth; the readings are biograph-
ical and include some twelve leading educators from colonial days to the
present.

History of Music in Emporia, Kansas (18568-1938), by Gomer Wil-
liams, 1939. 170 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents an histerical outline of the development of music in Emporia, in
city and in schools, for the years indicated, and a source book of reference
material. Shows the part played by various musicians, teachers, and music
organizations in the development.

Individual Reports Made by Kansas Adminastrators to Parents, by
Mary Rachel Williams, 1932, 66 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Pub-
lished: Studies in Education, Vol. 14, No. 6, 1934, Kansas State
Teachers College. Supply exhausted.)

A critical study of the essential items of report cards as recognized by
educators and as desired by parents, discussion of the desirability of uni-
formity In report. cards, report cards compared with letter reports, and re-
ports designed for various levels, with recommendations for suggested im-

provements,



3]

Bibliography for Master of Science 19

Industrial Arts in the Public (Nonvocational) Schools of Kansas, by
Arthur W. Regier, 1933. 66 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Gives history and development of industrial arts in the state-supported

colleges and publie schools of Kansas, indicates the trends and present status

- of industrial arts, and makes recommendations for the future public-school
program in industrial arts,

Inequalities in Educational Opportunity in Ten Representative
States, by Paul Clive Owen, 1933. 65 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents comparative statistics and information concerning certain essen-
tials in the provision of public education to show the wide variations and
many inequalities that exist, using ten states as representative of the entire
group. Considers state and school wealth; buildings; libraries; teachers—
training, wages, and teacher-load; state and school population, average daily

" attendance, length of school year, etc.

Influences Attracting Students to the Kansas State Teachers College
of Emporia, by Meredith D. Cromer, 1931. 78 pp. (Edwin J.
Brown.)

Title is self-explanatory. Data used as the basis for conclusions were ob-
tained from (1) a questionnaire given to 407 students in the college, (2) the
files in the offices of the registrar, correspondence study, bureaun of measure-
ments, and library, (3) letters sent to the ten municipal junior colleges in
Kansas, and (4) maps and data showing the sources of the Emporia State
Teachers College enrollment for certain years.

Johnson County, Kansas, Schools, Historical Development and
Growth, by Earle E. McKown, 1935. 96 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Surveys the growth and development of education in the county from
territorial days to December, 1934.

Kansas Academies, by Virgil E. Hurt, 1935. 183 pp. (Edwin J.
Brown.)

. Covers a century of growth and development. Gives a survey of the
academy in Kansas from 1835 to 1935 as it developed in the various counties.

Kansas Public Schools, a Handbook of Facts, by Harold H. Ewald,
~1934. 61 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Published: Studies in Edu-
cation, Vol. 14, No. 11, 1934, Kansas State Teachers College. Sup-
ply exhausted.) :

Gives pertinent facts concerning Kansas education in general, administra-
tion and supervision, teachers and their certificates and contracts, organiza-
tion and classification of schools, school finance, and state department of

education and other educational boards. Presents information in concise,
question-answer form,



20 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Kansas Schools’ Since 1892, by Alvin Hasenbank, 1938. 95 pp.
(Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents data on growth and development and attempts to show trends
of Kansas schools, advances in education, and certain phases of education
which have been neglected during the period from 1892 to 1936, by compar-
ing data for the years 1892, 1915, and 1936.

Kansas State Teachers Association, History of, by G. L. Wayne
Britton, 1939. 54 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

Traces the history of the organization from its beginning to the present.
Presents trends in respeet to policies, membership, programs, service agencies,
and other accomplishments.

Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia, 1865-1934, by Everett
D. Fish and Kathryn E. Kayser, 1936. 842 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Qutline history in two volumes: (1) a condensed history of the events
that mark the growth of the institution from 1865, the year of establishment,
to the place it now holds as one of the leading teacher-training institutions
in the United States; and (2) a source book containing the supplemental
readings cited in volume 1.

Kansas Supreme Court Opinions in Public School Law Cases, by
Edwin R. Sheldon, 1932. 116 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Gives an historical sketeh of the Kansas supreme court, an analysis of the
nature and frequency of its eases in school law from 1862 to 1932, and a
diagnosis of the cases. Shows the administration of school finances and the
creation and establishment of school districts are the major centers of school
litigation.

Kandergarten Movement, with Special Attention to Its Development
in Kansas, by Marguerite Patterson Jester,.1933. 73 pp. (Edwin
J. Brown.)

Gives history of the movement in Europe and in the United States; traces
its development in Kansas by means of comparisbn with the kindergarten
movement in Missouri. Discusses the present status of the kindergarten in
Kansas.

Labette County, Kansas, Educational History, by Jackson J. Austin,
1937. 116 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Gives a brief history of the settlement and formation of the county of
Labette and its early towns, and a history of the origin and development of
various educational institutions—rural, graded, and high schools. and colleges
—within the county. Shows time of organization of each school, the organ-
1zers, and the growth in enrollment, graduates, buildings, valuation, ete.

Landmarks in Kansas History, by Marie Agnes Olson, 1933, 342
pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Written for the junior high-school level for use as supplementary read-
1"gs; presents a history of Kansas as revealed by historie places, events, and



)

Bibliogmphy‘ for Master of Science 21

struggles from the time of Coronado. Covers the various phases of growth
and development: (1) the explorer and discoverer in Kansas; (2) Kansas
(a) as a pathway, (b) as Indian country, (¢) in the struggle for statehood,
(d) in the war for the Union, (¢) as cow country; (3) the Indians’ last
stand in Kansas; (4) the foreigner in Kansas; and (5) miscellaneous land-
marks and places of interest.

Leisure Time as Used by Liberal, Kansas, High-school Students, by
Roy T. Baker, 1937. 46 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Mazakes a survey of leisure-time activities of approximately 400 students
in a junior-senior high school for each day of the week for one week. Ques-
tionnaires were handed out each day during the home-room period, filled
in but left unsigned by the students, and collected again at the end of the
home-room period. Tabular arrangement presents data grouped by days of
the week, by sex of pupils, by classes, and by place of residence (rural or
urban), and compares the average time spent by boys and girls in each of
the various leisure-time activities. Offers recommendations for improving
students’ choice of leisure-time activity.

Liberalism-Conservatism of College Students, by William J, Boldt,
1934. 72 pp. (J. B. Stroud.)

A study made to determine the effect of college training upon attitudes
of conservatism-liberalism of college students with respect to certain social,
religious, political, and economic issues. Based on results of test having
high validity and reliability given to 738 teachers college subjects (66 per-
cent of total number enrolled), and, for purposes of comparison, to 32
juniors and seniors of a denominational college. Findings indicate definite
progression toward liberalism from freshmen through the graduate level.

Library Facilities in One-teacher Rural Schools of Lyon County,
Kansas, by Eva Marie Diggs, 1934. 105 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)
Investigates the number and types of library books available for chil-
dren’s use in one-teacher rural schools in Lyon county, the condition of
the books in use, and the efforts being made by the school patrons or
teachers to increase the library facility; makes recommendations for in-
creasing the efficiency of the libraries in such schools.

Library of Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia, 1865-1930,
by Harold Henry Stephens, 1935. 99 pp. (Edwin J. Brown and
Carroll P. Baber.)

Presents a history of the growth and development of the Kellogg Library
of the college during the years indicated; discusses library quarters, re-
sources and funds, librarians, the library school, mail loan service, contribu-
tion to Kansas library progress, and present needs of the library.

Mammals, Kansas, by Paul B. Allen, 1937. 76 pp. (John Breukel-
man.)

Gives a nontechnical key whereby the mammals found in Xansas may be
readily identified, with accompanying maps showing the distribution of the



22 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

various species. Description of specimens includes dentition, size, color,
habits, habitat, food, and greater range inclusive; of Kansas.

Memory Studzes by Charles Tomlinson, 1932. 47 pp. (J. B.
Stroud.)

Studies the relatlon of (1) length of material to its difficulty, (2) length
of material to retention, (3) learning to retention; finds the correlation be-
tween learning of nonsense material and sense material; compares (he re-
liability of poetry and” nonsense scoreé and time and trial scores.

Migratory and Nonmigratory Students in Four Kansas High Schools,
by Floyd H. Dawson, 1937. 63 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Compares achievement and intelligence, to determine whether students of
average intelligence, who -were without language handicap and who were
not truant cases, were affected by moving from school to school, how they
rank with nonmigratory students in scholastic achievement and in participa-
tion in the various school activities. '

Mission Schools in Early Territory Now Comprising Kansas, by
Mary Alice Bordenkircher, 1931. 62 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Gives brief sketch of early beginnings of missionary work in Kansas and
discusses the founding and length of existence of the schools of 'the Baptist,
Catholic, Friends, Methodist, and Presbyterian missions, with the names of
missionaries in charge of the various schools.

Modern Languages in Junior Colleges of Kansas, by Pauhne Lydia
Newton, 1930. 112 pp. "(Minnie M. Miller and Edwin J. Brown.)

Contains a brief history of the junior-college movement in general, and
of the establishing of junior colleges in Kansas in particular, and presents
data showing the growth and present status of modern languages in the
junior colleges of Kansas, and compares the status of modern languages in
the Kansas senior college with the status in junior colleges outside of Kansas.

Morris County, Kansas, Educational Growth, by Hugh Valentine
Leitch, 1933. 88 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Covers the period 1847-1933, giving an historical sketch of settlement of
the county, establishment and growth of schools and development of the
educational system within the county from the time of ‘the mission schools
to the present high schools of various types, and early and present roquxre—
ments for teacher preparation and certification. g

Mustc in the Daily Liwves of School Children, by Sister M. Karlene
Hoffmans, O.8.B., 1934. 68 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Attempts to prove the value of music as an integral part of the child’s
school experience, thus arguing against the curtailment often suffered by the
music department in times of financial depression. DlSCU%ea various
methods of gaining appreciation for and interest in music.



)

Bibliography for Master of Science 23

Nashwille (Kansas) Public School System, 1932-1933, by Otto O.
Kaufman, 1933." 107 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Appraises the school system of the city to determine the exfeht of effi-
ciency and possible points of inefficiency in the system and makes recom-
mendations for the betterment of the present operating program.

Negro Education in Emporia, by Maurice Sidney Stokes, 1936. 89
pp. (H.G. Lull) - g o

Gives an historical survey of Emporia, from the Negro standpoint, from
the time of the arrival of the first Negro family to the year 1936; presents
data on population trends, occupational opportunities, housing conditions,
religious activities, literary interests, community recreation, school data con-
cerning number of pupils enrolled in various grades, and daily attendance
record and number graduating from high school; discusses attitudes, adjust-
ment in school and home. -

Negro’s Education in Kansas, by Charles Lawrence Shepherd, 1934.
89 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents information concerning the growth and extent of progress of
the colored race in Kansas since 1860; considers population, legal status,
Negro and mixed schools, percent of colored children attending school and
percent of illiteracy, health, crime, religion, economic condition. Places
emphasis on education aud its part in general progress and discusses the
present educational status of the Negro in Kansas.

Negro’s Educational Status in Missouri and Kansas, by Marinda N.
Ferguson, 1936. 71 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Discusses the growth of Negro population; the legal status; the growth
and development of Negro education—including enrollment and attendance,
aducational institutions, extent of literacy, and educational progress; presents
the social and economic status of the race, including health, religion, crime,
race prejudice, and economic conditions.

Newspapers of Kansas High Schools, by Walt Whitmore Butcher,
1934. 41 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Gives analysis of space division for the various types of news presented
in Kansas high-school newspapers, to be used as a means of comparison and
as a measuring stick for the various high-school papers. Also compares the
vapers in mechanical items, such as frequency of publication, size of staff,
width and length of columns.

Nonsense Syllables, Reliability of, as Presented by a Group Tech-
nique, by Jaime E. Alter, 1936. 34 pp. (J. B. Stroud.)

Attempts to determine the realiability of nonsense syllable scores derived
by a group technique as compared with the more ecommonly used individual
techniques as a method of experimentation i memory studies. Discusses
various methods of presenting memory material in studies reviewed and find-
ings of such studies. Presents rate of learning, graphic illustrations of learn-



24 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

ing curves for the various learning rates, reliability coefficient established in

the group technique experiment, as eompared with that of individual tech-
nique methods.

Nonsense Syllable Scores, Effect of Length, Practice, and Degree of
Learming upon Reliability, by Adin F. Lehman, 1932. 37 pp.
(J. B. Stroud.)

Attempts to establish the effect of length of list, amount of practice, and
degree of learning upon the reliability of nonsense syllables used in memory
experiments. Findings indicate that (1) there is a tendency for reliability to
increase with length of list, (2) practice has no apparent effect upon the re-

liability, and (3) five degrees of learning used in the experiment appeared to
have reliability,

Nonsense Syllable Scores, Effect of Length, Practice, and Degree of
Learning upon Their Reliability and the Relation of Length of
Last to its Difficulty, by Celia J. McCue, 1933. 40 pp. (J. B.
Stroud.)

Gives further contributions to the study made by Lehman (listed above)
in 1932. Findings indicate that the length of list has a significant influence
upon the reliability of nonsense syllable scores, and that as a whole, nonsense
syllables constitute a reasonably reliable instrument for experimental work.

Normal School, Historical Background and Early Development, by
Harry L. Burk, 1939. 114 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

A study of the origin and development of the normal school, as the his-
torical background of the teacher-training movement, confined to the origin
and development of institutions of teacher training. Gives brief sketch of
the educational background of teacher preparation, and discusses normal
school development in Europe—Germany, Switzerland, France, and Eng-
land—and the origin and growth of the normal school in the United States.

Operation Costs Per Pupil for Different Types of High Schools in
Kansas, by Joe Fleming, 1938. 90 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Considers valuation of district, total operating expense, number of
teachers, number of pupils, valuation per pupil; establishes the per-pupil
cost of operating, comparing the various types of schools in respect to this
cost.

Orientation Courses in Teachers Colleges, by Phil Walter Buck,
1930. 114 pp. (H. G. Lull.)

Attempts to discover and interpret the facts and conditions relating to
the orientation course in the four-year teachers colleges of the United States,
to suggest principles to be taken into consideratior by teachers colleges in
constructing orientation courses, based upon the data obtained, and to sug-
gest problems for investigation arising out of the orientation course in
teachers colleges.



Bibliography for Master of Science 25

.o Permanent Record Forms Used by Kansas Senior High Schools, by
Edgar S. Colvin, 1935. 84 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

An investigation of the extent of uniformity and adequacy of senior high
< . school permanent record forms used in first-, second-, and third-class cities
in Kansas. Gives a suggested permanent record form designed to furnish
adequate information concerning the pupil while economizing on time re-
quired in making the record and in securing the information for use; recom-
mended form gives continuous and progressive record of the pupil’s four
vears of high-school life with a minimum amount of filing space required.

Personality Studies I, by Alfred B. Koch, 1933. 27 pp. (J. B,
Stroud.)

Compares the personality traits of siblings in respect to (1) relationship
between tendencies toward maladjustment and neurotic disposition, (2)
tendency for related introversion or extroversion scores, (3) relation between
introversion-extroversion scores and scores made on tests for maladjustment,
(4) relation between socio-economic status of the individual and his person-
ality traits, (5) relation between socio-economic status and intelligence, and
(6) interrelationship between the foregoing measures of personality.

. s Personality Studies II, by Wm. R. Frazer, 1935. 59 pp. (J. B.
Stroud.)

Attempts to determine the intercorrelations, for high-school students, be-

- - tween introversion-extroversion, ascendance-submission, neurotic tendency,

socio-economic status, 1. Q., and height and weight; and to determine also
the relationship of each of the seven variables to each of the other six.

Personality (Neurotic Disposition) and Its Relation to Factors of
Intelligence, Home, and School, by Bert N. Morgan, 1938. 39 pp.
(H. E. Schrammel.)

Attempts to establish relation of personality to intelligence, home-family
influences, and school activities and achievement. Home-family influences
considered include occupation of father, size of family, wearing of glasses,
race, and sex; school factors include size of high school attended, scholastic
honors, athletics, musie and dramatic groups, debate, and grades made by
students in two semesters of college attendance.

Personality Traits of Atypical Children, by Lester Carson Ditte-
more, 1938. 59 pp. (Joseph W. Nagge.)
. - : Points out the differences in the traits of atypical children as compared

with typical or normal children; also indicates the traits in which there is
statistically little or no difference between the normal and atypical groups.

(33
1

Phonics as an Aid to Teaching First-grade Reading, by Aileen Hen-
rietta Brown, 1939. 70 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents arguments for and against the use of phonics as determined by
the consequences in first-grade reading. Makes a critical study of advan-
tages and disadvantages and offers recommendations based upon the findings
of the study.



26 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Physical Education as a Career for Women, by Jean M. Woodward,
1938. 43 pp. (H. E. Schrammel and Edna McCullough.)' -

Makes a survey of physical .education and presents facts useful in the
vocational and educational guidance of women working in “the field of
physical education; analyzes the types of. positions, requisites and trumng
of persons serving in this field of education.

Plane Geometry Test by Ida Sarah Becker, 1934. 84 pp. (H. E.
Schrammel.) (PubhshEd 1934, Bureau of KEducational Measule-
ments, Kansas State Teachers College.)

Describes the details of standardizing tests and analyzes the results ob-
tained from the use of two plane geometry tests previously (1932-1933)
constructed by the same author for the Nation-wide Every Pupil Scholar-
ship Tests annually sponsored by the Bureau of Educational Measurements
of Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia. '

Praise and Reproof, Effect Upon Group Performance in Basketball,
by Paul E. Kutnink, 1935. 34 pp. (W. H. Gray.)

An experimental study of the effect of praise and reproof upon classes in
basketball, showing that (1) in the initial game praise acted as an incentive
to increased performance, but if used continuously on the same group be-
came detrimental to group performance, (2) reproof used as an incentive
gave the same results as in the case of praise, and (3) continuous use of
reproof is slightly less detrimental than continuous use of praise.

Preparatory English Students, by Clyde H. Burk, 1939. 36 pp. (H.

E. Schrammel.) |

An attempt to determine the value and effectiveness of the Preparatory
English course for students of deficient English preparation. Determines
the proportion of students taking course who succeed in later English work.
who fail this course one or more times, and their success in other courses,

Primary Reading Success Factors, by Mrs. Mamie D. Mellinger,
1939. 133 pp. (Ruth G. Strickland.)

Case study of pupils deficient in reading and suggestions for remedial
work in the reading field.

Projessional and Economic Status of Rural and Graded School
Teachers, Saline and Lyon Counties, Kansas, by Frank Albert
Garrett, 1939. 62 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

A comparison of preparation and experience of Saline and Lyon county
rural and graded school teachers with teachers in similar positions through-
out the state; analyzes the general economic status of rural and graded

school teachers in the two named counties; discusses their ability to main-
tain themselves on present salary schedule throughout the year.

8]



(B3

[

Bibliography for Master of Science 27

* Public School Administrators in Kansas, by Herbert Lewis Sloan,
1930. 89 pp. (Edwin J, Brown.) (Published: Studies in Educa-
tion, Vol. 1, No. 2, 1930, Kansas State Teachers College. Supply
exhausted.)

Gives data to show the status (1930) of school administrators, consider-
ing items of salary, sex, age, training, experience, tenure, administrative
factors involved, types of high schools.

Public School Costs in Kansas, 1898-1928, by J. Kenneth Little,
1930. 105 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Published: Studies in Edu-
cation, No. 6, 1932, Kansas State Teachers College. Supply ex-
hausted.)

Shows increase in cost of education during the thirty-year period indi-
cated and factors involved in the increased cost; gives evidences of greater
educational service; cites possible wasteful and inefficient expénditures;
discusses teachers’ salaries in relation to school costs, and attempts to de-
termine the state’s ability to support its schools,

Public School Costs in Kansas, 1928-1836, by Paul Ridgway, 1938.
. 84 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Continues the study made by J. Kenneth Little for the period 1898 to
1928, and shows through data gathered the trend in salaries, total school
costs, building costs, capital outlay, number of teachers during the interval
1928 to 1936; also compares Kansas school costs with other governmental
costs during the same period.

Public School Education in Coffeyville, Kansas, by Clark Hendrix,
1936. 95 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Gives an historical survey of the growth and development of the schoo!
system, from 1869 to 1935, of Coffeyville, Kansas, now a first-class city with
a population of more than 18,000.

Relation Between Age and Ability to Memorize and Retain Mean-
ingful and Nonsense Material, by Ruth Berg Maul, 1932. 45 pp.
(J. B. Stroud.)

Title is self-explanatory; gives an historical summary of experiments per-
taining to relation of age to acquisition and retention. Findings indicate a
significant relation between mental age and acquisition, a negligible relation
between chronological age and acquisition, and no significant relation be-
tween age and retention.

. Reminiscence in Motor Learning, by Eugene L. Shepard, 1937. 33
- pp. (J. B. Stroud.)

A study of the improvement in the ability to execute incompletely learned
acts of skill after an interval of time without intervening formal practice;
uses forty-one subjects (20 children, 21 adults) and compares the reminis-
ence phenomenon according to age, sex, and length of intervening interval.
Compares also the acquisition of skill with the preferred and nonpreferred
hand.



28 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Rural Education Advancement Compared with Rural Economic
Progress in Kansas, 1900-1930, by E. Eldon Shupe, 1933. 78 pp.
(Edwin J. Brown.)

Title is indicative of contents; studies and compares the different types
of school systems in Kansas, the qualifications and salary of rural teachers,
the part the county superintendent plays in the rural-school situation, the
State Department of Instruction in relationship to rural-school needs, and
presents economic statistics on rural transportation, equipment, organiza-
tions, and social clubs. Shows the great need for reorganization of the school
system, for consolidation, for adequate and progressive school laws, for more
rural-school supervisors and other employees, for revision of the county
superintendency, for an adequate financing system for the schools, for higher
certification requirements and increase in salaries of rural teachers, for im-
provement in rural-school buildings and equipment. Makes recommenda-
tions for state, county, and rural improvement of the country schools.

Rural High-school Principals in Kansas, by Lyle Warren Hilbert,
1938. 44 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Published: Studies in Educa-
tion, Vol. 18, No. 10, 1938, Kansas State Teachers College. Sup-
ply exhausted.)

Makes a study of the Kansas rural high-school principal to determnine his
status (1938) and his comparative rank with other school administrative
positions in Kansas.

Rural High Schools in Kansas, by Russell Glenn Vickers, 1935. 111
pp- (B. E. Tomlinson.)

An investigation to determine the present (1935) status of the rural high
school in Kansas. Gives data on the development of the rural high schools
as to area of district, valuation, tax levy, enrollment, teachers, prineipals,
and location, from 1915-1933.

Rural Sanitation Course for Twelfth-grade Home Economics Class,
by Olive Marie Moore, 1934, 147 pp. (H. G. Lull.)

Course is prepared on basis of a partial investigation of needs in Lyon
county, Kansas. Attempts to (1) determine the sanitary conditions in the
rural communities, (2) determine the educational needs of the rural com-
munities in regard to sanitation, and (3) prepare a course in sanitation which
will meet the needs of pupils living in rural homes. Adapted to use in
twelfth-grade home economics.

Scholastic Success of Athletes, Musicians, College Women and Col-
lege Men, by Richard C. Nolan, 1936. 41 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Study deals with students at Kansas State Teachers College, Emporia.
Makes a comparison of scholastic marks made by groups indicated in title
during the first semester of the regular academic year 1934-1935 in order to
determine whether participation i extracurricular activities is detrimental
or beneficial to the scholastic marks of a student.

)



i

Bibliography for Master of Science 29

Scholastic Success of Employed and Nonemployed College Students
Compared, by Martha Schaffner, 1936. 47 pp. (H. E. Schram-
mel.)

Bases the comparison on median grades, decile rank, and the amount of
nonacademic work done by the student as a means of self-support while at-
tending college; data concerns six hundred and ten students at the Kansas
State Teachers College of Emporia during the second semester of the aca-
demic year 1934-1935.

School Bands in Second-class Cities of Kansas, by Ethan M. Gill,
1939. 65 pp. (H. E. Schrammel and Edwin J. Brown.)

Studies fifteen representative second-class cities, and, by means of per-
sonal interviews with band directors and administrators, attempts to dis-
cover current (1938) prevalent practices of the administratior and financing
of high-school bands in Kansas. Considers and compares such items as:
student, school, and city ownership; instrumental valuation found in the
various cities; length of contract of directors and teaching load; band trips
and other activities; district valuation in relation to band program; band
libraries, rehearsal rooms, uniforms; time allowed for band work and amount
of credit given. :

School Bonds of Kansas, by William A. Black, 1934. 39 pp. (Edwin
J. Brown.)

An analytical study covering the period from 1925 to 1932, inclusive;
gives purpose for which bonds have been issued; ecompares number and per-
cent of bond issues in each of the years; indicates method of payment and
interest rates; discusses school bonds as a source of investment for the pub-
lic; and presents facts and conditions governing bond issues.

School Consolidation Movement in Kansas, by Audell Herndon,
1936. 74 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Traces the movement toward consolidation of rural schools since the be-
ginning of -the Kansas school system, with a brief sketch showing the early
movement toward consolidation in other states. Discusses the various
factors involved in the development of consolidation, and gives a summary
on its present status.

School Reorganization, Proposed for Hartford, Lyon County, Kan-
sas, by Clyde J. Ahlstrom, 1938. 111 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

This study is concerned with a situation in which students from an area of
ninety-three square miles attend a high school (Hartford) which has a tax-
able area of only twelve square miles. Proposes a reorganized program
whereby the consolidation of several adjoining elementary school districts
with the Hartford Grade School District may be effected, while at the same
time a progressive school organization of the highest type may be main-
tained with a moderate levy, not burdensome to the average tax-payer, but
equalizing the finaneial burden by distributing it to include the wider area
actually served but now untaxed. Discusses the formation of a rural high-
school district, including the determining of boundary lines, valuation, means



30

Se

Sc

Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

of transportation, cost of maintenance, etc., and the consolidation of rural
elementary school districts to the city graded school district, including the
school census of the various distriets, the levy of the several districts and the
levy necessary for the consolidated school, and the disposal of the property
of the districts involved.

hool Supplies, a “Consumer’s Research,” by Russell D. Byall,
1935. 85 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Published: Studies in Educa-
tion, Vol. 16, No. 9, 1936, Kansas State Teachers College. Supply
exhausted.)

Attempts to set up specifications for school supplies which are sufficiently
rigid and complete to make substitution of inferior supplies impossible.

Especially designed to be of help to purchasing agents in establishing
standards for use in schools, and in evaluating goods offered by salesmen.

hrammel-Brannan Revision of Army Alpha Test, Validity, by
Clyde William Baker, 1937. 33 pp. (H. E. Schrammel.)

Attempts to determine the validity of the Revised Army Alpha through
comparison of the test results of this test with results of the Stanford Re-
vision of the Binet-Simon Test (individual) and of the Otis Group In-
telligence Scale Advanced Examination, Formm B. Tests were given to
children of fourth to ninth grades, inclusive, in standard schools of two small
rural towns of Kansas, not tested previously, so that no test-consciousness
existed.

Score Cards Used by State Department in Scortng Rural Schools in

the Umited States, by Clyde R. Colyer, 1935. 75 pp. (Edwin J.
Brown.) '

A comparative study. Cites the almost complete lack of uniformity in
the score cards used by state departments in scoring rural schools, the need
for a central clearing agency to bring about a uniformity in methods of scor-
ing, as well as need for a uniformity in items included on the score card.
Recommends state adoption of a standardized score card and scoring system
and uniform purpose in such scoring; presents the recommended score card
for rural schools.

Self-rating Scale for the High-school Dean of Gairls, by Mildred

Evelyn Peak, 1934. 40 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Constructs a scale on the basis of certain minimum essentials for efficiency
of the dean of girls, to be used for self-rating as a means to self-improve-
ment. Covers items of individual contacts, group contacts, contacts with
faculty and parents, personal, social, and professional qualities.

Self-ra‘ting Scale for High-school Principals, by Earl E. Phares, 1934.

57 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Published: Studies in Education,
Vol. 16, No. 6, Kansas State Teachers College. Supply exhausted.)

Presents a scale based on an analysis of the personal and professional
factors considered essential qualifications of the high-school administrator,
the items of qualification being classified into related groups.

1]

i



Bibliography for Master of Science 31

Self-rating Scale for the Muste Teacher, by Ruth Helen Jeremy,
1934. 45 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

A scale that covers the personal and social traits of the music teacher and
" her relationships with pupils, with teachers, and with community. To be
used by the music teacher as a guide to self-analysis and self-improvement.

Self-rating Scale for School Custodians, by Wayne E. Mase, 1939.
48 pp. (H. E. Dewey.)

Constructs a self-rating scale for custodians, furnishing a basis for self-
evaluation and improvement in items of coOperation, personal and social
traits, duties in the care of school property and in connection with the eco-
nomical operation of the school.

Self-rating Scale for School Superintendents in Second- and Third-
class Ctities, by William R. Woods, 1934. 51 pp. (Edwin J.
Brown.)

A self-rating scale constructed on the basis of most-mentioned qualifica-
tions found in recent publications by authorities in the field of administra-
tion.

Severance Tax Proposed for Kansas, Proceeds to be Used for Public
Education, by M. A. Finley, 1938. 68 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Studies the amount of natural resources already taken from the soil of
Kansas, estimates amount of mineral wealth still unsevered, considers va-
rious factors influencing fluctuation in value of annual production and estab-
lishes the amount of revenue that would have been available from such
severance tax in the past and amount which would be available from tax on
minerals yet unprocessed. Presents a proposed bill for the enactment of a
severance tax for Kansas.

Social Implications of Biology, by Hugh Clayton Bryan, 1937. 76
pp. (H. G. Lull)

Attempts to present a systematic, logical, and useful approach to the
study of biology. Outlines the limits upon the course in order to avoid
too much or too little time on the various phases of the subject. Gives ob-
jectives of biology, its present status in the curriculum, and activities for
use in the various areas of study—health, citizenship, language, leisure-time,
vocations,

Socialized Curriculum in Mathematics, by Paul A. Young, 1937.
74 pp. (H. G, Lull.)

Intended as a guide in teaching junior high-school mathematics of the
community in a socialized curriculum; presents outlines for units of work
in various curriculum objectives—efliciency in citizenship, health, language,
home life, leisure time, and vocation.

Speaking With a Purpose, by John W. Brewer, 1935. 35 pp. (Ed-
win J. Brown.)

A textbook for high schools. Defines and explains speech and the me-
chanics of voice production, discusses the purposes of speaking and the de-



32 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

velopment of each purpose, gives instructions on the preparation of the
speech—gathering of material, divisions, and practice. Gives questions and
suggested exercises and activities at close of each chapter.

Speech Correction in Public Schools of United States and Canada,
by Letha A. Rice, 1931. 200 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Assembles data concerning (1) classification of speech defects, (2) sug-
gestions and exercises for successfully used treatment of minor speech dis-
orders, (3) status of speech correction in the public schools of United States
and Canada, and presents an annotated bibliography for use by the class-
room teacher in speech correction.

Teacher Placement in Kansas, by Gilbert Jeffery, 1932. 110 pp.
(R. C. Maul and Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents data considered helpful as guide to teachers and teacher-place-
ment bureaus, and makes suggestions which may lead to improved methods
of teacher placement in the future.

Teachers’ Salaries in Kansas (1900-1930), by Lee Corder, 1933. 74
pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

In three parts: (1) gives historical study of teachers’ salaries since 1900
and compares these salaries with the earnings in ten other similar occupa-
tiong; (2) determines the “basic salary” to be used in the comparison with
salaries in other occupations; and (3) attempts to build a “salary expeet-
ancy” for teachers in general, using the “basic salary” and an income on the
investment of the teacher as the basis for such salary expectancy.

Teacher Tenure in Secondary Schools of Kansas, by Paul B. Burke,
1938. 49 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents data concerning the general developmental trends of teacher
tenure and recommends enactment of certain suggested tenure legislation.

Teacher Training Activity, by Robert E. Anderson, 1934. 160 pp.
( Edwip J. Brown.)

Gives a brief historical survey of the trends in teacher training in gen-
eral, and a more specific and detailed treatment of teacher-training develop-
ment in Kansas, with attention to the statutes of the state affecting teacher
training. Discusses the present status and set-up of teacher training at the
State Teachers College, Emporia, in the kindergarten-primary, intermediate,
and junior and senior high-school divisions.

Teacher Training Development in Kansas, by Leward F. Fish, 1932.
131 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Covers the period 1861-1931, beginning with the first certification law
passed soon after Kansas became a state. Discusses other forms of certifica-
tion, the normal schools, teachers’ institutes, State Board of Education, and
normal-training high schools. :



*

~)

Bibliography for Master of Science 33

Teaching History in the Junior High School, by Catherine H. Jones,
1939. 151 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

A controlled experiment with two junior high-school classes over a period
of eighteen weeks, in which one class was taught by the assignment-study-
report method and the other class by the study-discussion method, to de-
termine the method most suited to the junior high-school class in history.

Teaching of Children’s Literature, by Faye Huffman, 1933. 115 pp.
(Edwin J. Brown.)

An outline for teachers. Presents some interest-arousing lectures and the
suggested units of work in teaching children’s literature. Cites numerous

references for the teacher’s use and many magazines and books for children’s
reading.

Textbook Evaluation and Seleétion, by Myrl D. Long, 1938. 64 pp.
(H. E. Schrammel.)

Considers (1) certain Kansas legislative limitations with respect to their
relationship to textbook evaluation, (2) state laws of eight states having
state-selection of textbooks, to note the influence on evaluation and selec-
tion, (3) methods used by various selecting agencies, both state and city.
Recommends procedure for the State Board of Education in the establishing
of criteria, scoring, experimental use of the books, rating, and other factors
involved in textbook selection and adoption.

Textbook Legislation in Various States and Recommended Textbook
Law for Kansas, by Willard W. Trusler, 1938. 81 pp. (Edwin
J. Brown.)

Analyzes textbook legislation of various states, including Kansas, and on
basis of data obtained presents a recommended textbook law for Kansas.

Three Types of Rural Schools, Pawnee County, Kansas, by Russell
Milton Roberts, 1930. 169 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

A comparison of the standard, superior, and ordinary rural schools in the

county named; considers status of teachers, achievements of pupils, and the
library facilities.

Training and Teaching Combinations of Kansas High-school Teach-

ers, by C. W. Ridgway, 1931. 54 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.) (Pub-
lished: Studies in Education, No. 5, 1931, Kansas State Teachers
College. Supply exhausted.)

Presents data to show the (1) common teaching combinations, (2) percent
of teachers teaching in their major or minor fields, (3) percent of teachers
teaching in fields other than their college major or minor fields, (4) percent
of teachers teaching in one, two, three, or more fields, (5) comparative de-
sirability of specialized or diversified training, (6) subject fields in which
Kansas teachers receive the best salaries, and (7) differences in salaries paid
the graduates of the various Kansas colleges.

3—526



34 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Trends in Educational Problems as Indicated by Current Educa-
tional Magazines, by Loyce V. Miller, 1937. 76 pp. (Edwin J.
Brown.)

Gathers data from educational magazines to show trends in certain edueca-
tional problems that existed during the twenty-year period, 1916-1936; at-
tempts (1) to determine what influence, if any, is exerted by the periodical
items upon the problems; (2) to show whether and how the problem has
been settled or, if unsettled, the present status; and (38) to show the senti-
ment of educational people at the time the problem existed, in order to com-
pare their reactions with present-day reactions to present-day problems as
a source of information for simplifying method of presenting educational
problems to the public.

Trends in Organization of State Departments of Education in the
United States, by E. R. Sonnenberg, 1936. 72 pp. (Edwin J.

Brown.)

Traces the development of state educational administration from 1925
to 1935, inclusive, showing conditions affecting the state board of education,
state department of education, and state superintendent of schools, to dis-
cover the relation, if any, between the type of organization in each state
and the educational efficiency of the forty-eight states, as measured by
eleven selected criteria. Ranks the states according to educational achieve-
ments in 1934,

Trends in the Public Junior Colleges of Kansas, by Howard E.
Tempero, 1935. 124 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Follows a brief discussion of the junior college movement in the United
States and Kansas by an analysis of the Kansas junior colleges, in which is
considered the trends in (1) enrollment and costs, (2) curricula and faculty,
(3) status as a factor in the community (contributions, holding power, etc.),
and (4) status as preparatory schools.

Tuition Law Proposed for the Kansas High School, by Arleigh Roy
Burton, 1934. 108 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)
A proposed tuition law for Kansas based on comparison of Kansas tui-
tion laws with those of other states; tuition problems confronting Kansas
schools; and the application of the law.

Typewriting, Second-year Laboratory Course for Senior High
Schools, by William T. Cole, 1937. 108 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Outlines a course in second-year typewriting that will help the high-
school graduate fit himself into many situations. The material is presented
under four heads—skill of operation, English mechanics, office practice, and
personal problems and adjustments, which include personality adjustment,
securing a position, health, and office etiquette.



Bibliography for Master of Science 35

Urban Resident, Rural Resident, and Rural Nonresident Pupils in
Three Kansas High Schools, by Murle M. Hayden, 1935. 64 pp.
(H. E. Schrammel.)

Compares the high-school marks of children who, while attending high
school, (1) live at home in town, (2) live in the country and travel to and
from school each day, and (3) live in the country but remain in town dur-
ing the school week. Also compares the work of boys and girls who are
away from home during the week; shows comparison of work of the three
groups by years. Findings indicate best work is done in the twelfth year
by all groups. Schools used for the study were located at Chapman, Smith
Center, and Lincoln, Kansas.

Vocational Education Program for the Argentine (Kansas) High
School, by Clyde E. Swender, 1936. 98 pp. (M. W. Roper and
Edwin J. Brown.)

Makes an analysis of 427 boys attending the high school named during
the years 1932-1936, to show the occupations engaged in after graduating or
dropping out of school; analyzes the vocational education program used
during those years, shows requirements for employment and promotion in
various types of industries, and makes recommendations for revising the
vocational program of the school to bring greater service to boys and in-
dustries in which they are likely to find employment.

Vocational Expectations of Students at Kansas State Teachers Col-
lege, by Dalton L. Anderson, 1937. 102 pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Appraises the situation in the teacher-training institution with a view
to discovering how many of the students enrolled are definitely training for
the teaching field, how many intend to teach for a limited time only and
how many intend to make teaching their life profession, how many plan to
teach for a limited time only simply as a step to some other vocation, and
how many have changed their vocational plans while attending college.
Findings indicate the training most appropriate for men and for women in
the four college years.

World History Textbooks since 1883, by Max S. Huebner, 1932. 46
pp. (Edwin J. Brown.)

Presents an analysis of content of texts to determine chahges that have
taken place in the fifty vears prior to 1932, material emphasized by authors
and trend in such emphasis, extent to which the textbooks discuss govern-
ment and politics and wars, and nature of material other than government,
polities, and wars.,



36 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

DEPARTMENT OF ENGLISH

Ben Jonson’s Reputation, 1700 to 1875, by Lester D. Swanson, 1936.
50 pp. (H. M. Priest.)

Offers a supplement to the Jonson Alluston-Book, which covers the period
ending with 1700; reviews the Allusion-Book and continues from 1700 with
allusions drawn from various literary sources.

Book-of-the-Month Club and Literary Guild of America, Inc., Com-
pared, by Jessie C. Wells, 1939, 38 pp. (V. A, Davis.)

Title indicates the nature of the study. Discusses the genesis and nature
of the two clubs; the book selections, including nature of content and types
of literature represented; format of the book selections; and gives a eritical
estimate of the selections for the years 1935 to 1938, inclusive.

Browning’s Ideas on Art, by Lavilla Parsons Eastham, 1937, 44 pp.
(H. M. Priest.)

Analyzes the major art poems of Browning and attempts to classify the
ideas on art as being Browning’s own opinions or the opinions of the char-
acters in his poems. Painting, sculpturing, and architecture are included in
the analysis.

Classical Civilization, Interest in, as Reflected by Representative
Elizabethan and Jacobean Drama, by Lucile Mildegarde Doty,
1935. 98 pp. (H. M. Priest.)

Indicates classical tendencies in the various writers of Elizabethan and
Jacobean drama; considers eighty dramas of the periods.

Francesca Da Riminy Theme, by Frances Hamman, 1934. 59 pp.
(H. M. Priest.)

Presents a comparison of certain treatments of the theme; considers
Dante’s story and six later versions, five of which were nineteenth century
and one early twentieth century.

German Character in Twentiecth Century American Fiction, by
Frances Tonn, 1938, 366 pp. (H. M. Priest.)

Investigates the treatment accorded the German character in certain
twentieth century American novels to determine (1) whether authors’ atti-
tudes regarding Germar characteristics have remained constant or have flue-
tuated at times of national and international disagreement, (2) whether any
propaganda found has been both for and against the Germans, and (3)
whether there are any characteristics generally recognized over the entire
period covered as being typically Germanic. Study is divided into the pre-
war period (1900-1914), war period, postwar period, and the contemporary
period (1924-1937).



L1}

Biblrography for Master of Science 37

Horatian Influence Upon Elizabethan and Cavalier Poets, by Ina
Hunter, 1934. 126 pp. (H. M. Priest.)

Gives a general survey of Horatian influence and traces that influence
through the lyrics of Elizabethan and Cavalier poets.

Humor in Dickens’ Novels, by Alice Ham, 1935. 146 pp. (H. M.
Priest.)

Analyzes the humor in the novels of Charles Dickens as to style and
method of producing; classifies it as humor of expression, of character, or of
incident. Shows the great variety and extent of the author’s use of humor.

Ideational Trend in the Short Story, 1895-1909, by Juanita Kennedy,
1935. 238 pp. (V. A. Davis.)

Examines more than a thousand short stories published in magazines
(1895-1909) selected In such manner as to obtain as nearly as possible a
general representation of the public’s reading material. Gives analyses of
the stories to show trend in ideas and attitudes for the period as expressed
by authors, either directly or through characters in the stories. Considers
the ideas and attitudes of the individual (1) in relation to and interpreta-
tion of his universe, (2) in understanding and interpretation of his own
nature, (3) in interpretation of life and death, (4) in understanding of his
spiritual nature and destiny, and (5) in interpretation of sex relation;
considers the attitudes concerning the problems of the group: (@) economic
problems; (b) social conditions, and (¢) political tendencies.

Idée Fixé Manifested in Certain of Conrad’s Characters, by Cornelia
Eloise Somermier, 1933. 88 pp. (V. A. Davis.)

Points out the “fixed idea” dominating characters in seven of Conrad’s
tragedies and in five comedies. Reviews of the novels show the influence of
the fixed idea upon the characters.

Interpretative Ability of Students and Teachers of English, by Jim
Jay Wilecox, 1938. 38 pp. (V. A. Davis.)

Studies interpretative ability of English students and teachers (including
college) of certain lyrie poetry of the South.

Jew, Changing Interpretation of (1817-1914), by Helen Brickey,
1935, 69 pp. (V. A. Davis.)

An investigation of the interpretation of the Jew as a character, based on
popular attitudes and on attitude of Jew toward Christian and Christian
toward Jew, as reflected by authors of certain typical novels through the
century indicated.

Melodrama in the United States During the Last Half of Nineteenth
Century, by Vida Grace Welker, 1937. 104 pp. (V. A. Davis.)
Gives a brief history of melodrama and the various interpretations of the
term as a background for the discussion of the melodrama found in Amer-

ican novels during the fifty-year period from 1850 to 1900, with an additional
chapter showing the tendencies in the twentieth century.



38 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Motion Picture Development in the United States as a Dramatic Art
Form, by Ora May Traxler, 1939. 178 pp. (Teresa M. Ryan and
H. M. Priest.)

Makes a step-by-step study of the growth of the motion picture in the
United States, with emphasis always on whatever elements of dramatic art
may be found in the screen presentations cited for the various periods of
growth; uses specific motion pictures to illustrate; makes comparisons with
drama on the legitimate stage.

Nationalism, Its Influence in Representative English Renaissance
Drama, by Virginia Anderson, 1934. 96 pp. (H. M. Priest.)

Presents a brief historical background for the understanding of Renais-
sance England, her morality, religious, and folk drama which contained the
roots of Elizabethan drama when the spirit of nationalism was at last
aroused; discusses the chronicle history plays as a direct outgrowth of the
new nationalism, showing the attitudes of the English toward their own and
other nations; and considers the Stuart drama in the light of Renaissance
nationalism.

Once-used Words in the Works of William Shakespeare, by Carrie
Davis Pembrook, 1934. 477 pp. (H. M. Priest.)

Linguistic study of the once-used words of Shakespeare to determine
whether they were coined, borrowed, or already in the language, whether
they were coming into or going out of use; offers an appraisal of Shakes-
peare’s accomplishments in view of the fact that he had no dictionary or
similar aid. Words are presented in alphabetical order.

Pathetic Fallacy in the Poetry of William Wordsworth, by Kathleen
Elliott, 1933. 114 pp. (James V. Logan.)

Discusses briefly the “pathetic fallacy’” found in the poetry of various

poets in the light of John Ruskin’s definition, as background for the study

of Wordsworth’s poems. Presents evidence justifying Wordsworth'’s use of
the fallacy.

Philosophical Theories and Psychological Implications in Nineteen
Outstanding Nowvels, 1850-1930, by Charlotte Rozetta Miller,
1935. 105 pp. (V. A. Davis.)

Shows that the development of the psychological novel has practically
paralleled the growth of psychology itself. Studies the psychological novel
(1) in its formative period, 1850-1900; (2) in the prewar period, 1900-1914;
and (3) in the modernr period, 1914 to 1930. Makes a critical summary of
the novels and authors and relates implications to the philosophical or
psychological theory prevalent at the time represented.

Physician in American Literature, by Lallian W. Burtch, 1934. 213
pp. (H. M. Priest.)

A character study; gives a brief history of the medical profession in
America, as background material for the study; shows the manner in which



Bibliography for Master of Science 39

writers of American literature have treated the medical profession; investi-
gates the predominant traits which have tended to make the majority of
the physicians stereotyped characters; and indicates the degree to which the
physician in American literature exemplifies the highest ideals of the pro-
fession.

Quaker Elements That Persist in American Thought as Revealed in
the Works of Certain American Writers, by Nora Prescott Barnes,
1932. 183 pp. (June Jack.)

Presents evidence of the Quaker origin of certain typically American
ideas: the democratic idea of absolute equality of persons, absolute de-
mocracy of justice, religious tolerance, separation of church and state, love
of peace, and practical humanitarianism (prison reform, poor relief, anti-
slavery agitation). Evidences of the spread of these Quaker ideas are
gathered from American literature of the Colonial, Revolutionary, First
National periods, and from such literature since 1860.

Romantic Elements in Modern Drama, by Dorothy Emma Rice,
1934. 177 pp. (H. M. Priest.)

Points out the romantic elements in drama from the time of Ibsen, bas-
ing the discussion on personal, critical reading of the plays and on criticisms
and discussions found in books and magazine articles concerning the works
of the dramatists considered in the study.

Rousseaw’s Reputation in England, 1750-1850, by Leloy LeFever,
1938. 69 pp. (H. M. Priest.)

Gathers information from allusions made in essays, diaries, letters, and
poetry written between 1750 and 1850, the period covering Jean Jacques
Rousseau’s life from the year of his first recognition in the field of literature
(1750) and seventy-two years following his death. Considers allusions to
Rousseau’s life, personality, and writings; compares the extent of his popu-
larity for various portions of the period studied.

Sinclair Lewis, Soctal Satires of, by Pauline Allen, 1936. 135 pp.
(T. C. Owen.)

Seeks to trace the development of the novelist’s skill in the creation of
social satires and to express his attitudes toward American life as reflected
in his novels. Presents criticisms of many eminent writers and their vary-
ing viewpoints concerning Sinclair Lewis as reformer, idealist, historian,
satirist, and creator of types. Discusses the novels in the light of social
thought.

South (The) as Reflected in Certain Novels Published Between 1830
and 1935, by Glee Iden Budge, 1938, 126 pp. (V. A. Davis.)

Presents a record of important, authentic changes effecting the transition
from the Old Traditional South to the New South, as gathered from repre-
sentative novels based on the various periods—colonial, early national, Civil
War, reconstruction, and twentieth century, and in addition from four novels
having themes dealing with the poor white and the Negro.



40 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Spirit of the Soil as Reflected in Some Modern Fiction, by Adar May
Macomber, 1932. 139 pp. (June Jack.)

A survey of twenty-one novels covering a twenty-year period (1913-1932)
to show (1) man’s dependence upon and unity with the soil, (2) the eall of
the soil, (3) phases in the struggle for mastery of the soil, and (4) the soil
as a teacher of mankind. All books used for the study are by American
authors; appendix gives list of “novels of the s0il” concerned with other
countries.

Thackeray’s Humor, by Elizabeth Potter Smith, 1938. 108 pp. (H.
M. Priest.)

Presents adverse and favorable estimates of crities in regard to Thack-
eray’s humor, Thackeray’s expressions concerning humor, his qualities of
and subjects for humor, and his praetice of humor in his novels, burlesques,
parodies, and verse,

Tragic Element 1n Irish Drama, by Esther E. Benedict, 1938. 245

pp. (V. A, Davis.)

Traces the tragic element through the drama of the Celtic Renaissance of
late nineteenth and early twentieth century and shows influence of environ-
mental struggles and of racial and temperamental characteristics of the
people upon the drama. Gives sketch of the development of Irish drama.
Discusses tragedy in peasant and nonpeasant drama, prineipal Irish theaters,
and Irish dramatists and their plays.

Trends in Teaching of Literature in Kansas Secondary Schools, by
Lela Olson Lehman, 1932. 95 pp. (June Jack.)

Gives brief history of literature as a school subject in American educa-
tion, general teaching aims of past and present, and its relation to grammar.
Attempts to show the change from a study of rhetoric to a study of litera-
ture as an interpretation of life, and the influences exerted by various
schools and other factors.

Trends in Twentieth Century American Education as Reflected by
a Survey of Primary Readers, by Evelyn Elliott, 1932. 85 pp.
(June Jack and Edwin J, Brown,)

Contains an historical sketch of the trends in education prior to the
twentieth century; discusses social, psychological, and scientific trends in
twentieth century American education as evidenced by primary readers
bearing copyright dates 1900 and later.

William Allen White’s Editorial Writings, by Charles E. Wager,
1935. 61 pp. (H. M. Priest.)

Examines the editorials of William Allen White from 1895 to 1934 to dis-
cover the viewpoint of the editor on outstanding economie, political, and
social issues, the consistency or inconsistency of his attitude, the consistency
or inconsistency of his support of political parties and candidates for office
and of his stand on specific measures and laws,

"



Bibliography for Master of Science 41

Women of Elizabethan History and Elizabethan Drama Compared,
by Ruby Braden Steele, 1935. 76 pp. (H. M. Priest.)
Presents an historical sketch on the status of English women during the

middle ages and up to seventeenth century as basis for comparison with the
women portrayed in Elizabethan drama.

o
b4

Women’s Soctal Position as Described by Mary Wollstonecraft and
Women Nowvelists of Her Day, by Clare Owen, 1933. 69 pp.
(James V. Logan.)

Gives brief sketch of Mary Wollstonecraft’s life as it influenced her think-
ing about women’s social standing in late eighteenth century, presents a
picture of the condition of womernr during that era, discusses Mary Woll-
stonecraft’s ideas of the possible future for women—including education,
occupation, mentality, family relationships, and influence on civilization’s
progress.

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS

Achievement of Mathematics Majors, Kansas State Teachers Col-
lege, 1917-1932, by Fred W. Osterhout, 1933. 71 pp. (O. J.
Peterson and W. H. Gray.)

Investigates the grades made by mathematics majors for the years indi-
cated and rhakes comparison (1) of general scholarship and mathematics
scholarship, (2) of academic-mathematics and professional-mathematics
scholarship, (3) of junior-college mathematics and senior-college mathe-
maties scholarship, (4) of mathematics scholarship and scholarship in other
major fields; tries to determine the effect of age on the mathematics grades,
and compares the findings of the study with the findings of a previous, simi-
lar study made at Indiana State Teachers College for the years 1927 to
1932.

Mathematics for the Seventh Grade Based on the Home Budget, by
Kenneth C. Skeen, 1933. 69 pp. (O. J. Peterson.)

Presents suggested exercises for a half-year course in seventh-grade mathe-
matics based on problems involved in home-budgeting as obtained by ques-
tionnaire and by reference to previous studies made of the home budget.
Food, clothing, shelter, savings, operating expenses, advancement expenses
and other items were included in the home budget.

- Mathematics History for High-school Students, by Erma 8. Gardner,
1934. 199 pp. (O. J. Peterson.)

Presents data concerning those events and persons associated with the

. entire history of mathematics which are regarded as having power to en-
hance high-school students’ interest in mathematics and, at the same time,

to give a correct perspective of the way modern mathematics has developed.



42 Kansas State Teachers College of EFmporia

Nomograms for Elementary Physics Formulas, by Eldon L. Penner,
1937. 65 pp. (O. J. Peterson.)

Presents in handbook form a set of nomograms for the formulas found in
elementary and high-school physics courses. Formulas common to most of
the seven textbooks examined were selected as a basis for the nomograms
prepared for the handbook. Nomograms given cover the division of (1)
mechanics, (2) heat, (3) electricity, (4) sound, (5) light, as well as a few of
the more general formulas.

Plane Geometry, Synthetic and Analytic Method of Teaching Com-
pared, by Arthur Elliot Frisbie, 1933, 57 pp. (O. J. Peterson.)
Compares the more commonly used synthetic method with the analytic
method of teaching plane geometry, based on a controlled experiment eon-

ducted in a senior high school, and makes recommendations concerning the
use of each method.

Points, Lines, Planes, and Spheres Associated with a Tetrahedron,
by Rollin D. Quinn, 1939. 131 pp. (O. J. Peterson.)

An analytical representation intended to provide a foundation for the
study of the geometry of the tetrahedron.

Points, Lines, and Circles Associated with a Triangle - (Analytical
Representations), by Charles Girod, 1936. 88 pp. (O. J. Peter-
somn.)

Presents an analytical foundation for the study of the geometry of the
triangle.

Quartic Curves Which Are the Inverses of the Conics with Respect
to a Circle, by James T. McLain, 1934. 117 pp. (O. J. Peterson.)
A étudy to determine the forms of those quartic eurves which are the in-

verses of conies with respect to a circle. Gives: analytic solution of the
problem; inverses of the parabola, ellipse, hyperbola; and special curves,

DEPARTMENT OF MODERN LANGUAGES

American Characters in Modern French Drama, by Jessie Jean Me-
Lean, 1935. 54 pp. (Minnie M. Miller.)

Discusses the tendencies in the French theater, types of Americans in
French drama (1921-1933), American customs and manners portrayed, and
influence of American speech upon the French language as found in the
drama,

American Civilization as Expressed in the Revue Des Deur Mondes
(1925-1935), by Margaret Kilmer, 1938. 53 pp. (Minnte M.
Miller.)

Gives brief sketch of the founding of the magazine, its policy, and its

purpose. Limits the study of the magazine to certain aspects of American
civilization—education, literature, industry, public affairs—which especially



v‘

Bibliography for Master of Science 43

attract the French people’s attention; the study briefly compares the Amer-
ican and French nations i respect to these four phases of living,

American Revolution in Affaires De L’Angleterre Et De L’ Amerique
(1776-1779), by August W. Eberle, 1939. 106 pp. (Minnie M.
Miller.)

Studies the Affaires for the years indicated in regard to matters not
usually completely discussed in most American histories, but treated at
length in the French journal. Foreign mercenary troops used by the
British; French aid given to America; disputes arising from the defeat of
Burgoyne at Saratoga are some of the items given attention.

American Revolution as Seen in the Gazette De Leyde (1774-1783),
by Elizabeth Peters, 1938. 114 pp. (Minnie M. Miller.)

Title is self-explanatory. Study places emphasis upon events not usually
treated in American histories.

Bécquer, Gustavo Adolfo: A Belated Romanticist, bv Florence
Cooke, 1933. 51 pp. (Minnie M. Miller.)

Cites the many evidences that Bécquer was a romanticist as a result of
his character and not because of literary influence. Considers his work in
regard to the various Romantic elements, specifically: subjectivity, love,
emotional Interest in nature, use of the supernatural, and interest in the
middle ages.

Chile Country Life, by Conrad J. Hansen, 1938. 140 pp. (Minnie
M. Miller.)

Observations drawn from certain novels and short stories. Gives general
description of Chile and the Chilean people, discusses the Chilean novelists
and short-story writers whose works are examined for understanding of the
countryman and his mode of living.

Color Use in the Works of Gustave Flaubert, by Mignon Fagard,
1931. 48 pp. (Minnie M. Miller.)
Discusses Flaubert’s literary method, his use of color in literary ways,
and his use of color words. |
Frangois De Curel, Selected Characters in His Dramas, by Maxele
Baldwin, 1935. 50 pp. (Minnie M. Miller.)
Gives a brief biography of the dramatist, summaries of his plays, analyses
and comparisons of selected characters.
Gente Baja in the Spanish Romantic Theater, by Joanna L. Terry,
1932. 55 pp. (Minnie M. Miller.)

Considers the gente baja from the standpoint of their serving (1) as an
aid to dramatic technique and (2) as an important factor in the portrayal
of customs and manners. Gives a brief but comprehensive résumé of roman-
ticism as a literary movement and of the romantic drama in Spain; survey
covers sixteen Spanish plays.



44 Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia

Literature and Life of the English People as Presented by Editors of
the Bibliotheque Anglaise (1717-1728), by Henrietta Sterz, 1937,

37 pp.

Gives a description of the Bibliotheque Anglaise and the purpose for its
publication; presents comments and conclusions drawn from the comments
of the editors of the paper during the years indicated. Literature, govern-
ment, customs, religion, and superstitions of the English are commented
upon.

Outline and Instructional Tests on Civilization for Elementary Col-
lege French, by James Roy Nielson, 1939. 102 pp. (Minnie M.
Miller.)

Title is self-explanatory. Covers such material on French life and culture
as will furnish a sufficient background to make more significant and more
interesting the study of the French language. Takes up briefly the country
and people of France; history—including origing of the language, and liter-
ature and arts; includes a chapter on contemporary France.

Sainte-Beauve’s Treatment of English Writers in the Causeries Du-
Lundi, by Lillian Whitby, 1936. 53 pp. (Minnie M. Miller.)

Gives brief story of Sainte-Beuve's life and writings and presents his
comments on writers of various periods (Elizabethan and early seventeenth
century, from restoration to beginning nineteenth century, and early nine-
teenth century), as found in the source indicated for the years 1861 to 1872,

Spanish-English Cognates, Student Recognition of, by Geraldine
Farr, 1938. 121 pp. (Minnie M. Miller.)

Attempts to determine through experimentation which Spanish-English
cognates are most readily recognized by high-school students in order to
indicate the cognated which will most likely assure student comprehension
of high-school texts, as well as the cognates which may be omitted from
school texts.

Voltaire’s Attitudes Toward Certain Social Problems as Expressed
in His Correspondance, by Eugene Savaiano, 1937. 48 pp. (Min-
nie M. Miller.)

Considers Voltaire’s attitudes as he himself expressed them during the
years 1733 and 1753, and points out the influence toward tolerance and free-
dom of speech exerted by his speech and writings.

Words of English Origin Used by the Kansas Mezican, by J. Thomas
Hidalgo, 1937. 52 pp. (Minnie M. Miller.)

A study of the speech of Mexicans living in Central Kansas, which in-
vestigates the extent of influence which English exerts upon their language
and the changes that English words undergo when used in Spanish conver-
sations. More than five hundred words of English origin used by these
Mexicans were studied,



Bibliography for Master of Science 45

LIST OF ADVISERS

Baser, CarroLL Preston, M. A, Librarian, Professor of Library Science and
Head of Department,

BreUKELMAN, JouN WiLLiaM, Ph. D., Professor of Biological Science and Head
of the Department.

BrownN, Epwin JonnN, Ph.D. Professor of Education and Director of the
Graduate Division.

Davis, VINcENT ALEXANDER, Ph. D., Associate Professor of English,

Dewey, HeNry Everr, Ph. D., Associate Professor of Education and Supervis-
ing Principal of Roosevelt High School.

Gray, Wnniam Hexry, Ph. D., Associate Professor of Psychology and Chair-
man of the Department.

Jack, Jung, Ph. D., Associate Professor of English.

Locax, James V., Ph.D., Assistant Professor in English.

Luwy, HerseRT GaLeN, Ph.D., Professor of Education, Head of Department
and Director of Teacher Training.

MacFARLANE, Davip L., Ph. D., Associate Professor of History and Dean of
Men.

McoCurrovci, Epna O, M. A, Professor of Women’s Physical Education and
Head of Department.

Mavur, Ray Cuarres, Ed.D., Director of Extension Division and Associate
Professor of Education.

MirLer, MinNNIE M., Ph. D., Professor of Modern Languages and Head of De-
partment,

Naaae, Josepr WinriaM, Ph. D., Assistant Professor of Psychology.

Owen, Turopore CHAUNCEY, M. A., Associate Professor of English.

PerersoN, Oscar JounN, Ph.D., Professor of Mathematics and Head of De-
partment.

Priest, Haroup M., Ph. D., Associate Professor of English.

Rorer, M. WEsLEY, Ph. D., Professor of Sociology and Head of the Depart-
ment.

Rvan, TerEsa Marie, M. A., Associate Professor of English.

ScuraMMEL, HEnry E., Ph. D., Professor of Psychology and Director of Bureau
of Educational Measurements.

StrickLanp, Rure G., Ph,D., Associate Professor of Education, Director of
Elementary Education.

Stroup, James Barr, Ph. D., Professor of Psychology and Head of Department,

Tomrinson, BrRian Earie, Ph. D., Associate Professor of Psychology and Dean
of Men.



INDEX BY AUTHORS

Ahlstrom, Clyde J.: A Proposed School Reorgamzatwn for Hartford Lyon
Courcty, Kansas.

Allen, Paul B.: Kansas Mammals )

Allen, Pauline: A Study of the Soczal Satlres of Slnclaw Lewzs

Alter, Jaime E.: The Reliability of Nonsense Syllables as Presented by a
Group Techmque .

Altus, William D.: A Study of the Statns of the County Supemntendent m
KOAMSAS . + o o oo e e e e

Anderson, Dalton L.: A Study of the Vocational Ezxpectations of Students
at Kansas State Teachers College. ...... ... ... . it ..

Anderson, Robert E.: A Survey Study of Teacher Training Activity . . . .. ..

Anderson, Virginia E.: A Study of the Influence of Nationalism in Repre-
sentative English Renaissance Drama. . . . . .

Austin, Jackson J.: A Short Educational H'Lstory of Labette County, Kanéaq

Baker, Clyde W.: A Study of the Validity of the Army Group Ezamination
Alpha Schrammel-Brannan Revision

Baker, Roy T.: Use of Leisure Time by Liberal, Kansas, High-school Stu-
AONES . o o oo T

Baldwin, Maxele: 4 Study of Selected Characters in the Dramas of Frangois
de Curel. .

Barnes, Nora Prescott A Study of Perszstent Qnaker Elements of Amemcan
Thought as Revealed in the Works of Certain American Writers .

Beach, Frank A., Jr.: An Investigation of Color Vision in the thte Rat. ..

Beck, John Elliott: A Survey of Hearing Impairment in the Emporia City
SCROOIS . . . . e

Becker, Ida Sarah: The Construction and Standardization of a Test in
Plane GeOmetTY . .« o\ oo

Bell, William Jackson: A Survey of the High-school Annual tn Kansas. . . ..

Belhnger Lois W.: A Comparison of the Kansas State Teachers College
Freshmen of 1934 and of 1924 in Regard to Certain Academic and Per-
sonal Data...... ..o

Benedict, Fsther Eleanor: A Study of the Tragic Element in Irish Drama. . .
Bishop, Harry Lee: A FPreliminary Key to the Fishes of Kansas...........
Black, William Albert: An Analytical Study of Kansas School Bonds
Boldt, William John: Liberalism— Conservatism of College Students. . .. ..

Bordenkircher, Mary Alice: A Historical Study of the Mission Schools in
Early Territory Now Comprising Kansas. ................. .. ........

Brannan, Christine V.: A Study of the Difficulty of Ilems in the Army Alpha
I ntell?gence Test ard a Suggested Revision of the Test. .

Brewer, John W.: Sgeaking with a Furrose— A Texibookfor Hzgh Schools

Brickey, Helen: The Changing Interpretation of the Jew in Certain Typical
Novels for the Pericd 1817 to 1914 .. .. .. ... i o o

Britton, Wayne: A Brief Historical Study of the State Teachers Association
Of KaMSAS. . oo ottt it e e e e e e e

Brown, Aileen Henrietta: Phonics as an Aid to Teaching First-grade Read-

Brown, Frances: Some of the Psychological Characteristics of So-called
Behavior-Problem CRIlAren. . .. .. .. .ooo oo

PAGH

29
21
39
23
12

35
32

38
20

30
21
43

39
10

17
26
17

16
40
15
29
21

22

37
20

25



48 Index by Authors

Brown, Kenneth: An Investigation of the Relation between Conduci and
School Marks and Conduct and Intelligence Quolients. . ... .. ..........

Bryan, Hugh C.: A Study in Systematizing the Soctal Implications of
Buology. . . vv v o e e e e

Buck, Phil Walter: A Study of the Facts and Conditions Involved in the
Problem of Orientation Courses in Teachers Colleges...................

Budge, (Mrs.) Glee Iden: The South as Reflected in Certain Selected Rep-
resentative Novels Published between 1830 and 1936 . .. ................

Burk, Clyde H.: A Study of the Preparatory English Students of the Kansas
State Teachers College of Empoma for the Four-year Period 1933-15936,
Inclusive. . . ... ..

Burk, Harry L.: Historical Background and Early Development of the
Normal School . . .. ... . . . . . . e

Burke, Paul B.: Teacher Tenure in Secondary Schools of Kansas. . .

Burtch, Lillian Watson: A Character Study of the Physician in Amemcan
Literature. . .. .. .. e

Burton, Arleigh Roy: A Proposed High-school Twition Law for Kansas. . ..

Butcher, Walt W.: A Study of Kansas High-school Newspapers. ..........

Byall, Russell D : A “Consumer’'s Research’ in School Supplies . . .

Calkins, Edward J.: A Curriculum Study Demonstrating the Use of the
Contrast Method in American History for Eleventh-grade Pupils of Ex-
ceptional ABility. .. .. o e e e

Carr, Clifford M.: An Investigation of the Emphabes and Trends in High
School American History Texts. .

Cerny, Mollie Emma: An H@stomcal Mental and Educatwnal Survey of
the Elementary Laboratory School of Kansas State Teachers College,
Emporia. .. .. .. .

Clopton, Clair D.: A Survey of the Pamczpatwn n E:ctracurncular Acth-
ties on the Campus of the Kansas Stlate Teachers College of Emporia. .

Cole, William T.: A Laboratory Course in Second-year Typewriting for
Senior High Schools. . ... . .. . . . . . i

Colvin, E. 8.: A Critical Study of Permanent Record Forms Used by Kansas
Senior High Schools. ... . ... .. . . . . . . . . . . i,

Colyer, Clyde R.: A Comparative Study of the Score Cards Used by the
State Departments in Scoring Rural Schools in the United States . .

Cooke, Florence: Gustavo Adolfo Becquer: A Belated Romanthst

Corder, Lee: A Comparative Study of Teachers’ Salaries in Kansas from
1900-1980 . . . .. e e

Cowan, Presley E.: A Study of Attitudes of Junior High-school Students
and of Adult Men and Women of a Small City Toward Socially Unde-
strable Conduct. . .. .. ..o e

Cromer, Meredith D.: A Study of Some Influences Attracting Students to
the Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia........................

Cross, Lester M.: A Study of Acceleration in the Northwest Junior High
School, Kansas City, Kansas, 1923-1925 . . .. .. .. .. . .. v inn

Cummings, Alice: Physical, Mental, Emotional, and Educational Development
of Ten-year-old Children.... ... ... ... . .. . . . . . . i iiiiiaian,

Davis, Charles M.: An Analysis of the General Science Textbooks Used in
the Kansas Schools Simce 1915, .- oo ot oo

Davis, Vera: A Study of the Relationship between High-school Marks and
College Success as Measured by College Marks and Entrance Ezamina-
75 T

Dawson, Floyd H.: A Comparative Studl/ of the Mzgratm‘ y and Nonngra—
tory Students in Four Kansas High Schools. .

PAGE
10
31
24

39

26

24
32

38
34
23
30

1

13
14
34
25

30
43

32

19

12

16

18

22

0a



Index by Authors

Dean, C. D.: A Survey of the Lost Springs, Ramona, and Tampa (Kansas)
Rural High-school Districts with a View to Consolidation. ... .. .. ... ...

DeLay, Calvin Warren: An Investigation of the Economic Status of the
Kansas High-school Teachers, 1932 and 1938 . .

Desierto, Casimiro L.: Comparative Study of the Educat@onal Sy%tem.s of the
Philippines and the United States. . . ... ........ ... .o ..

Diggs, Eva Marie: A Study of Library Facilities in the One-teacher Rural
Schools of Lyon County, Kansas.

Dittemore, Lester Carson: Some Pereonahtu Tmzts of Atypu'al thldre7z

Doty, Lucile H.: Reflections of Interest in Classical Civilization in Repre-
sentative Elizabethan and J acobean Drama.

Eastham, Lavilla Parsons: A Study to Dzscover w hat Browmng T hought
About Art. .

Eberle, August \Vllham The Amemcan Revolutzon m the A ﬁ'azres De
L’ Angleterre Et De L’ Amerique (1776-1779) .. .

Ehrsam, Wilbur: A Study of Certain Educatzonal (md Economw Factm.s in
the Student Body of the Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia . . . . ..

Elliott, Evelyn: Some Trends in Twentieth Century Americar Education as
Reﬂected by a Survey of Primary Readers. .

Elliott, Kathleen: The Use and Justzﬁcatwn of the Pathenc Fallam/ m the
Poetry of William Wordsworth. .

Ewald, Harold Hugo: A Ha’ndboolc of Facta C'oncermng Kanmb Publw
Schools.. .

Fagard, Mlgnon. The Use of Color mn the Worlcs of Gustave Flaubert .......

Farr, Geraldine: Student Recognition of Some Spanish-English Cognates. . .

Ferguson, Marinda: A4 Comparative Study of the Educational Status of Lhe
Negro in Missouri and Kansas. . .. ...... .. .. . ... . vieiev ..,

Fields, Myron A.: A Study of Elementary School Blackboards. .

Tinley, M. A.: A Proposed Severance Tazx to be Levied Upon the Natural

Resources of the State of Kansas, the Proceeds to be Used for Public Educa-
BOT . e e e e e e

Fish, Everett, and Kathryn Kayser: Aun Outline of the History of the Kansas
State Te)achers College of Emporia, 1865-1934 (Vol. 1) and Source Book
(Vol. IL) .

Fish, Leward Fessenden: The Development of Teacher Training in Kansas .

Fleming, Joe E.: A Comparison of the Costs of Opemtzon on a Per—pupzl
Basis for the Different Types of High Schools tn Kansas. .

Frazer, Wm.: Studies in Personality 11 .

Frisbie, Arthur Elliott: A Comparison of the Synthenc and Analync M ethod
of Teachmq Plane Geometry . .

Fulmer, Virgil G.: A Study of the Uollege Gmduates of Kan.sab H zgh Schools
Gardner, Erma Sarah: A History of Mathematics for High-school Students . .

Gardner, Lawrence: A Study of the College Success of Students Who Do Not
Enter College I'mmediately wpon Graduating from High School . .

Garrett, Frank Albert: The Professional and Economic Status of Ruml
and Graded School Teachers in Saline and Lyon Counties, Kansas . . . . ..

Gill, Ethan M.: The Adminisiration and Financing of School Bands in
Representative Second-class Clities of Kansas.

Girod, Charles: The Analytical Representanons of Pomts Lmes mzd (‘zrcles
Associated with a Triangle . . o

4—526

49
PAGE
11

12

40
38
19
43
44

23

31

42
10
41

10

29

42



50 Index by Authors

Goddard, Geneva: A Study of the Historical Development and Educational
Work of Haskell Institute. .. ...... ... ... i

Gree?{, Paul G.: An Annotated Bibliography of the History of Education in

1 - S P

Hainline, Arlie O.: A Controlled Study of Two Methods of Teachmg General
Smence in the Secondary School. .

Ham, Alice: A Study of the Humor in Dwkens Novels .

Hamman, Frances Alberta: A Study of Certain Verswns of the Franceeca
Da Rimini Theme. .. .. ..

Hansen, Conrad J.: (‘ountry sze n Chzle as Observed n (‘ertam N ovels ard
Short Stories. .

Harris, Ruth R1ckerd An Expe'rzmental Study Deal’mg ulth the Use of C’ol-
ored Chalk in Teaching Plane Geometry. .

Hartung, Arthur W.: The Determining Factors n Geneml I nformatwn
Achievement and Their Influence on College Grades . . . .. ..

Hasenbank, Alvin: A Comparative Study of the Growth and Development of
Kansas Schools Sinee 1892.. ... . .o oeeie e

Hatteberg, Eloise B.: The Growth and Development of Educational Theory
and Philosophy as Depicted by the Teacher wn Literature. .. ............

Haus, Lawrence Harry: A Study of the Civilian Conservation Corps with a
Mental Survey of Camp Lake Wilhite, Reading, Kansas. ............ ..

Hayden, Murle M.: A Comparative Study of Urban Resident, Rural Resi-
dent, and Rural Nonresident Pupils in Three Kansas Hzgh Schools . .

Hellmer, Leo: An Historical Survey of Chemistry as a Subject in the Colleges
and Universities of the United States. . )

Hendrix, Clark: An Historical Survey of the Development of Publzc School
Education in Coffeyville, Kansas. . .

Herndon, Audell: An Historical Study of the School Consolzdatwn M ove~
ments in Kansas. .

Herron, Ross Davis: A Comparatwa Studl/ of the Academlc Achzevement of
Four Groups of Girls on the Campus of Kansas State Teachers College of
Emporia for the Years 1934 to 1938 . 4

Hidalgo, J. Thomas: A Study of Words of Engllsh Omgm Used by the I&cm—
8as MeTucam . .. ... . e

Hilbert, Lyle Warren: A Study of the Status of the Rural High-school Prin-
c'Lpals i Kansas. . . e

Hiskey, Marshall 8.: A Brief History of the City of Derby, Kansas, and a
Survey of the Derby Public School System, 1936-1937.... ...

Hodson, Janet E.: A Partial Survey of Adult Educatzon n Amemca and
Some Principles of Adult Education for India............... ... . ...

Hoffmans, O. S. B., Sister Karlene: Making Music Function in the Daily
Lives of School CRAAIen . . .. o oo oo

Hogue, Charles Francis: A Comparative Study of the Three Types of High-
school Laws Operative in Kansas in 1930. ... ........................

Huebner, Max S.:  An Analysis of Textbooks in World History Since 1883. .

Huebner, Samuel George: A Survey of the Boys’ Industrial School, Topeka,
Kamsas. . .o o e e e

Huffman, Faye: Suggested Outlines for Teaching Children’s Literature. . ..

Hunter, Ina Gertrude: A Study of Horatian Influence upon the Elizabethan
and Cavalier Poets. .. ...... ...

Hurt, Virgil E.: An Historical Study of a Century of the Growth and
Development of Kansas Academies. .. ... ... ... ... ..o .o ...

Hutchison, Wilson J.: A Study of the Scholastic Achievement of Athletes
and of Nonathletes. .. ... ... .. .. . . . . i

PAGE

10
5
20

13

35

27
29

44
28

12

22

17
35

33
37
19



L

Index by Authors 51

PAGE
Irwin, Frank L.: A Comparative Study of the College Preparation, Teaching
Combinations, and Salaries Paid to the High-school Teachers of Kansas. 10
Jackson, Maude: A Comparative Study of Changes in Social Attitudes of
Junior and Senior H igh-school Students of Emporia, Kansas

...........

Jeffery, Gilbert: A Study of Teacher Placement in Kansas. . .. 32
Jeremy, Ruth Helen: A Self-rating Scale for the Music Teacher. -1 |
Jester, Marguerite P.: The Kindergarten Movement: An Historical Study
(iving Attention to the Development in Kansas. .. .................... 20
Jones, Catherine H.: An Ezperimental Comparison of Two Methods of
Te aching History in the Junior High School . . 33
Kaufman, Otto O.: A Survey of the Nashville (Kansas) Publw School Sys~
tem, 1932-1933. . 23

Kayser, Kathryn, and Everett FlSh An Outlme of the H’tstory of Kansas
State Teachers College of Emporia, 1865-1934 (Vol. I) and Source Book

VOl ). 20
Keller, Arthur A.: Enrollment Practices in a Selected Group of Kansas
Senior High Schools...... . ... .. . . . . . . . . . . 14
Kennedy, Juanita F.: The Ideational Trend in the Short Story from 1895 to
1909, as Indicated by Stories Selected from Certain Magazines. ... .. .... 37
Kilmer, Margaret: Certain Aspecls of American Civilization as Expressed
in the Revue Des Deux Mondes (1925-19358) . .. .. ... ... 42
King, Olin Dwight: A Plan for the Equalization of Education and the Burden
of the Support of Education in Kansas.. . 14

Kirby, Marquis L.: The Effect of the Retail Sales Tax Law on the Schools of
Russell County, Kansas, with Implications as to How It Wil Aﬁect the

State as a Whole. . . . 13
Knight, Howard: A Key to the Amphzbzans and Rept'tles of Kansas ....... 7
Koch, Alfred B.: Studies in Personality I .. . . 25
Kukuk, Cleotis F.: A Comparative Study of the Achtevement of Elementary

School Pupils on the Basis of Class Size and State Classification . . . 6
Kutnink, Paul: An Experimental Comparison of the Effect of Prazse and

Reproof upon Group Performance in Basketball. . .. ... ... .. ... . ..., 26
Lanning, George B.: A Study of the Admimistrative Practices of School

Superintendents in Second-class Kansas Cities. . . .. .. 6
LeFever, LeLoy: The Reputation of Jean Jacques Rousseau in England

From 1760 80 1850 . . . .. . oo\ e 39
Lehman, Adin F.: A Study of the Effect of Length, Practice, and Degree of

Learmng upon the Reliability of Nonsense Syllable Scores.............. 24
Lehman, Lela Olson: A Study of the Changing Trends in the Teaching of

Literature in the Secondary Schools of the State of Kansas. . . 40
Leiteh, Hugh V.. An Historical Survey of the Educational Growth of Morns

County, KQRSAS .+« e eeee e e e e e 22
Little, J. Kenneth: A Critical Study of Public School Costs tn Kansas from

1898 to 1928. . . 27

Little, Martin: Study of the E@gh' h-grade szloma Sztuatzon in Kansas 13

Long, Myrl D.: Methods Ultilized by State and City Textbook Select'tng
Agencies in Textbook Evaluation and a Recommended Procedure for the

Kansas State Board of Education . . .. .......... ... ... ..o ... 33
Lucas, Ruby M.: A Comparatwe Study of Attitudes of Two Groups of Negro

("’ollege Students . ]
Lundine, Rose Chrlstlne Supplementary Readtngs for the J untor II'Lgh

School in the History of Education. . . . ... 18

McCue, Celia J.: A Study of the Effect of Lenqth P’l‘llCt'LCB and Degree of
Learmng upon the Reliability of Nonsense Syllable Scores and Relation
of Length of List to Its Difficulty. .. ............. ... ... ... ..., 24



52 Index by Authors

McFarland, Henry J.: A Study of the Current Belief of High-school Fresh-
men in Popular Fallacies. .. . . ..

McKown, Earle E.: A Survey of the sttorwal Del'elopment and Gmwth of
Schools in Johnson County, Kansas . .

McLain, James T.: A Study of the Quartzc Curves thh are the I nverses of
the Conics with Respect to a Circle. . .

McLean, Jean: American Characters in M odern French Drama A

Macomber, Adar May: The Spirit of the Soil as Reflected in Some M' odern
Ficlion. ... .. . ...

Madden, Margaret 1.: A Study of Some of America’s National Shrines to
Be Used as Supplementary Reading in the Elementary Grades. . o

Mahuron, N. B.: A History and Comparative Study of the Bames' Law

Martin, Joel N.: An Investigation of Extracurricular Activities and League
Affilwations in Twenty-one Small High Schools in Kansas.. .. .. ........

Mase, Wayne E.: A Self-rating Scale for School Custodians. . .. ... . .. o

Maul, Ruth Berg: An [nwvestigation of the Relation Between Age and the
Ability to Memorize and Retain Meaningful and Nonsense Material . . . .

Mellinger, (Mrs.) Mamie: An Investigation of Certain Faclors Related to
Success in Primary Reading. ... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... .. ...,

Miller, Charlotte R.: Philosophical Theories and Psychological Implications
in Nineteen Ouistanding Novels from 1850 to 1930. .

Miller, Loyce V.: Trends in Educational Problems as Indwated by Cumm:f
Educational Magazines. .. .. ... .. ... ... . ... . . .. ...l

Moore, Olive Marie: A Course in Rural Sanitation for Presentation wn
Twelfth~grade Home Economics, Based on o Partial Investigation of Needs
in Lyon County, Kansas. .

Morgan, Bert N.: A Study of Pe7 sonalzty (Neurotw Dzspo%non) and Its
Relation to Intelligence, Home and Family Influences, School Activities,
and Scholastic Achicvement . . .

Masley, Ira B.: The Status of E’ducatwnal Achwzvement of the Flementary
Schools of Lyon County, Kansas. .. ... ... .. ... .. .. .. ... ...

Myers, Lloyd W.: Growth and Development of Education in Franklin
Courdy, Kansas. .. ... .. .. .. ... . .. i

Newton, Pauline Lydia: The Status of Modern Languages in the Junior
Colleges of Komsas. .. ...... .. ... . . .. .. . . i e

Nielson, James Roy: Suggested Outline and [nstructional Tests on Civiliza-
tion for Elementary College French .

Nolan, Richard: A Comparative Study of the Scholastzc Succebs of Athlete.s
Musicians, College Women and College Men, at Kansas State Teachera
College of Emporza Jor the First Semester of the Academic Year of 1934-
1935. .

0O’Connor, Susa,n M A btudy of the Compamson n the Fuuuwwl S uceess
of Students Who Achieved Scholastic Honers with Those Who Parthpated
in Many Activities and Made High Grade Averages. . . .. .

Olson, Clarence E.:  Forces in the Making of the High-school C urnculum

Olson, Marie Agnes: Landmarks in Kansas History: The Story of I\ansm
as Revealed by Historic Places, Events, and Struggles. .

Osterhout, Fred W.: Achievement of the Mathematics ‘Ma7ors of the Kmmm
State Teachers College of Emporia for the Years 1917-1932.. ... .. .. ....

Owen, Clare: The Social Position of Women as Described by Mary W ollstone-
craft and the Women Novelists of Her Day ... ........... ... .. ... .. ..

Owen, Paul Clive: Inequalit’ies m  Educational "Opportunity in Ten Rep-
resentative States. .

Peak, Mildred Evelyn. y Self-ratmg S(ﬂl(’ fm* the H?gh-srhool DP(m 0)‘ (’zrls

PAGE
17
19

42
42

40

o0 ~1

14
31

27
26
38

34

15
22

44

28
15
15
20
41
41

19
30




Index by Authors

Pembrook, Carrie Davis: A Study of the Once-used Words in the Works of
William Shakespeare. .. .. .. ... .. e

Penner, Eldon L.: A Handbook of Nomograms for Elemeniary Physics
Formulas. .. .. .. . e

Peters, Elizabeth: The Amertcan Revolution as Seen in the Gazette De Leyde
(1//4~1783) .- e

Phares, Earl E.: A Self—ratmg Scale for H@qh—school Prmczpals R

Powers, J. William: A Study of Application Blanks as Used by School Super-
intendents in Securing Applicants.. .. ... .. .. ... . .. ... i

Ptacek, Ted W.: A Comprehensz've Study of the Cleveland, Ohio, Public
School System . .

Quinn, Rollin D.: An Analytwal Representatwn of Pomts Lmes, Planes,
and Spheres Assoctated with a Tetrahedron. ... .. .. ... .. .. ...........

Regier, Arthur W.: The History and Development of Industrial Arts in the
Public Schools of Kansas (Nonvocational) . .

Rice, Dorothy Emma: A Study of the Romantw Flements mn the M odem
Drama . . .

Riece, Harold M 1rt1n A Laboratm Y Alanual mn General Physwlogy .

Rice, Letha A.: A Study of the Siatus of Speech Correction in the Pubhc
Schools of United States and Canada with S uggest.ions and Ezxercises for
Speech Correction in the Elementary School . . AU -

Ridgway, C. W.: A Comparative Study of the Training and Teachzng Com—
binations of Kansas High-school Teachers. .. ... ... ... .... . .......

Ridgway, Paul M.: A Critical Study of Public School Costs in Kansas from
1928 to 1936 .

Roberts, Russell Mllton A Compamtu'e Survey of the Three "ypes of Ruml
Schools of Paumee County, Kansas. .

Rogers, G. Gilbert: Consumer Educatzon in Coopemtwes Some M atemals
Pertinent to the Teaching of Codperatives to H zgh—school Pupils........

Savaiano, Eugene: Voltaire’s Attitudes Toward Certain Social Problems as
Expressed in His Correspondsnce (1733-17563) . .

Schaffner, Martha: A Comparison of the Scholastzc Success of Employed and
Nonemployed College Students. ... ... ... ... .. ... . ... ...

Sheldon, Edwin R.: A Critical Study of Kansas Supreme Court Qpinions as
Handed Down in Public-school Law Cases..

Shepard Eugene L.: An I[nvestigation of the Phenomenon of Rem@mscence
in Motor Learning.. .

QhepI}}erd Charles L.: A Study of the Educatwnal btatus of the Negro in

ARSAS . . o\ e e e

Shupe, E. Eldon: A Study of the Advancement Made tn Rural Education in
Kansas from 1900 to 1930 as Compared to Rural Economic Progress
During the Same Period. ... ... .. ... . . . . .. . . i

Skeen, Kenneth C.: An Outline of a Half-year Course for Seventh-grade
Mathematics Based on a Study of Home Budgeting....................

Sloan, Herbert Lewis: A Study of the Status of the Public School Adminis-
tration in Kansas. . ) .

Smith, Elizabeth Potter. The Humor af Thackemz .....................

Smith, Henry P.: Some Comparisons of Children of the Same Mental Age
But of Different Chronological Ages. ....... .. .. .. .. . . ... ..cc.uoo..

Somermier, Eloise: The Idée Fixé as It Manifests Itself in Certain of Con-
rad’s Characters . .

Sonnenberg, E. R.: Trends in the Orgam "atwn of State Departmmts of Edu-
cation in the United States. . .. ... ... .... S .

o3
PAGE
38
42

43
30

7
10
42
19
39
16
32
33
27
33
11
44
29
20
27

23

27
41

27
40

37

34



54 Index by Authors

Steele, (Mrs.) Ruby B.: A Study of the Relationship Between the Woman of
Elizabethan Hastory and Woman of Elizabethan Drama. .

Stephens, Harold H.: A Study of the Growth and Development of the Lzl» ary
of Kansas State Teachers College, Emporia, 1865-1930. ... ... ... ... ..

Sterz, Henrietta: The Literature and Life of the English People as Presented
by the Comments of the Editors of the Bibliotheque Anglaise (1717-1728).

Stokes, Maurice: A Studz/ of the Education of Negro Children meg n
Emporv,a .

Stutaman, Joseph Dean A Study of Gzrls Basketball mn Kansas

SW&I}SS?% Lester D.: A Survey of Ben Jonson's Reputation from 1 700 to

7 .

Swender, Clyde E Buzldmg a Vocatwnal Educatwn Program for the Argen-
line (Kansas) Hzgh School .. ... ... .. . ..

Tempero, Howard E.: Recent Trends in .the Public Junior Colleges of
Kansas, ... .. .

Terry, Joanna L.: The Gente Baja in the Spanish Romantic Theater . . . .. ..

Thiessen, N. J.: An Annotated Bibliography of Americarn Historical Fiction

Thomas, Alice Emma: A Surm’y of the Girls’ Industrial School, Beloit,
Kansas. ... ... ...

Tomlinson, Charles VV : étztdzes n Memory P e

Tonn, Frances: The Treatment of the German ("haracter in 1 weniieth Cen-
tury American Fiction. .

Traxler, Ora May: A Study of the 1)3velopment of the ]Wotwn Pwlure n the
United States as a Dramatic Art Form..

Trusler, Willard W : An Analytical Study of Textboolc Legzslatwn in the
Various States and a Recommended Textbook Law for Kansas...... .. ..

Turner, Dodds M : A Financial Comparison of the Centralized and One-
teacher Schools of Chase County, Kansas. :

Vandegraft, Z.: A Comparison of the Academzc Achzeuement of H Lgh
Schools According to Classification and Size in Enrollment .

VanOrdstrand, Gladys: An Ezperimental Study Dealing wrth thc Value of
Using Corrective Exercises in Teaching First-year Typewriting. ... ... ...

Vickers, Russell G.: A Study of the Status of the Rural High School in
Kansas. ... ..o e

Wager, Charles: A Study of the Editorial Writings of William Allen W hite,

Walton, Mary Lethe: A Tentative Course of Study for the Rural Schools of
Morris County, Kansas. .

Welker, Vida Grace: Melodrama mn the Umted States Durmg the Last H alf
of the Nineteenth Century . .

Wells, Jessie Craig: The Book—of—the-Month ("'lub and the Ltterary (‘mld Of
America, Inc., A Comparative Study . . .

Whitby, Lillian: Saznte—Beave s Treatrnent of E'nglzsh Wrzters in the ("m(s-
ertes Du Lundy ... .. ..

Whiteraft, John E.; A Study of the F’acts and Condmom I avolved n the
Ad]ustments of New Freshmen Students at Kansas State Teachers College,

Wilcox, Jim Jay: A Study of the Interpretative Ability of English Students
and English Teachers as Revealed in a Survey of Certain Lyric Poetry of
the South. . . . . e

Wilcox, Orley Warren: A Study of American Educational Foundations and
Their I mportance as Democratic Institutions.

Williams, Gomer: An Outline of the History of Muszc mn Fmporm Kanwlb,
1858-1938 . . .. o e

Williams, John R.: The Construction of an Objective Achievement Test in
Biology for High School . . . . ... .. ... . ... ... ... . .. ...

PAGE
41
21
44

23
16

35
34
43

17
22

36
38
33

ot

11

28
40

13



Index by Authors 55

PAGE
Williams, Mary R.: A Critical Study of the Individual Reports Made by
Kansas Administrators to Parents.. .. ......... .. .. ... .. ............ 18
Woods, William Russell: A Self-rating Scale for School Superiniendents of
Cities of Second and Third Class. .. .......c it o, 31

Woodward, Jean M.: A Study of Physical Education as a Career for Women, 26

Wools, Marion A.: A Situdy of the Causes of the Elimination of Students in
the Eighth and Ninth Grades in the Central Junior High School, Kansas

City, Kansas. ... .. ... it e e e i 14
Young, Paul A.: A Guide for Teaching the Mathematics of the Commumtz/
in a Soctalized Curriculum for the Junior High School . e 31

INDEX BY DEPARTMENT AND SUBJECT

DerARTMENTS OF EDUCATION AND PsYCHOLOGY

PaaB
Academic Achievement of Dormitory and Nondormitory College Girls, by Ross
Do HEITON . . oo e e e 5
Academic Achievement of High Schools According lo Classification and Size in
Enrollment, by Z. Vandegraft. ...... ... .. ... .. .. ... .. .......... 5
Acceleration in the Northwest Junior High School of Kansas City J, Kansas,
1923-1925, by Lester Martin Cross. . .. .. ]
Achievement in General Information, the Determwng Factor.s and Thmr [ n-
Auence on College Grades, by Arthur Wm, Hartung. . .5
Achievement of Elemenlary School Pupils, by Cleotis F. Kukuk ... O
Adjustments of New Freshmen Students, by J. E. Whiteraft. .. .. ... ... ... 6
Admarastrative Practices of School Supermtendents tn Second-class Cities of
Kansas, by George B. Lanning. ... ......................... ... ... 6
Adult Education in America and India, by Janet Edna Hodson. . . 6
American Educational Foundations and Their Importance as Democranc I n-
stitutions, by Orley W, Wilcox . : 6
American Historical Fiction, an Annotated szlzography, by N J Thlessen 7
American History, Emphases and Trends in High-school T'exts, by Clifford \I
9 o P i

America’s National Shrines, Su pplementaru Reading for Elemen,tary Grades,
by Margaret 1. Madden. . . .

Amphibians and Reptiles of Imnsas by Howard nght . 7

Application Blanks Used by School Supermtendents n Secumng Apphccmt.),
by J. Wm. Powers. :

Army Alpha 1 ntelhgeme Test Dzﬁiculty of I tema and Suggested Revzswn,

by Chrigtine Viola Brannan. . 7
Athletes and Nonathleles, Scholastw 4chzevement by VVll‘iOIl J Hutchlson . 8
Attitudes of Negro College Students, by Ruby Mary Luecas. . e, 8
Altitudes Toward Socially Undesirable Conduct, by Presley E (‘ovsdn -
Barnes Law, A History, by N. B. Mahuron............................. 8
Behavior-Problem Children, by Frances Rachel Brown.................... 8
Biology Achievement Test for the High School, by John R. Williams......... 8
Blackboards in the Elementary School, by Myron A. Fields. . .... ......... 9
Boys’ Industrial School, Topeka, Kansas, by Samuel George Huebner. . . . .. 9
Changes in Social Attitudes of Junior and Senior High-school Students, by

Maude Jackson, 9
Chemistry as a Sub]ect mn Umted States Collegea and Umwerqmes b) Leo \

Hellmer. ... ... o 9

Children of the Same Mental Age but of D?ﬁ'm'ent (‘hronoloqu‘al Agee Com-
pared, by Henry Peter Smith. 9



56 Index by Authors

Civilian Conservation. Corps, with a Mental Survey of Camp Lake Wilhite,
Reading, Kansas, by Lawrence Harry Haus. . )

Cleveland, Ohio, Publ@c School System, by Ted W. Ptacek

College Preparatzon Teaching Combinations, and Salarzes of Hzgh-xchaol
Teachers of Kansas, by Frank L. Irwin.. .

College Success of Kansas High-school G’radua#es by Vn‘gﬂ G Fulmcr

College Success of Students Who Do Not Enter College I'nmediaiely upon
Graduation from High School, by Lawrence H. Gardner. .

Colored Chalk Used in Teaching Plane Geometry, by Ruth Rlckerd Harnq .
Color Vision in the White Rat, by Frank A. Beach, Jr.. .. ... ... ... ... .

Conduct, School Marks, Intelligence Quotients, Investigation of Relation be-
tween, by Kenneth William Brown

Consolidation Proposed for Lost Springs, Ramona, and Tampa (Kansas) Rural
High-school Districts, by C, DD. Dean .. .

Consumer Education in (”ooperatwes and the Teachwg of Cooperatwn to Hzgh-
school Pupils, by George Gilbert Rogers. .

Contrast Method in. American History for Elevenfh—gmde Pupzls of Ea:ce[)twnal
Ability, by Edward J. Calkins.

Corrective Exercises in Teachmg Fzret—year Typewmtmg, by (zladys Mauck
VanOrdstrand . e

County Su; pemntendent n Kansas by Wlllum D Altus

Derby, Kansas, a History of the thy and Its Public Schoal S Jstem by Marshall
S. HlSkeV ......................................................

Development of Ten-year-old Children, by Alice Cummings. .

Economic Status of Kansas High-school Teachers, 1932 and 1.938 by Calvm
W, DeLay. ... e

Educational Achievement of Lyon County, Kansas, Elemeniary Schools, by
Ira B. Mosley . ... ..

Educational System of the Ph?lzppmes and of the United States, by Casimiro
L. Desierto..

Educational Theory and thlosophy as Dq)zcted by the Teacher n Lttemture,
by Eloise B. Hatteberg. . .. ... . . ... ... .

Effect of Retail Sales Tax Law wpon the Schools of Russell County, Kansas, by
M. L. Kirby..

Eighth-grade szloma Sztuatwn n K(msas by Martln Ebert L1ttle

Elementary Laboratory School of Kansas State Teachers College of Empoma
by Mollie E. Cerny. .

Elementary Science for Rural bchools of Zb[orn.s Counn/, Kansas by M'Lry
Lethe Walton. .

Elimination of Student.s mn Fzghth and Nmth (*mde by Marlon A Woo]s
Enrollment Practices in Kansas Sentor High Schools by Arthur A, Keller. ..
Equalization Plan for Support of Education in Kansas, by Olin Dwight King,
Extracurricular Activities and League Afliliations in Twenty-one Small High
Schools in Kansas, by Joel N, Martin.. ... ........................
Extracurricular Activity Participation, Kansas State Teachers College of Em-
poria, by Clair D. Clopton. .. . ... .. ... . ... . .. ... ... ...

Factors, Educational and Economic, in the Student Body of the Kansas State
Teachers College of Emporia, by Wilbur M. Ehrsam. .

Financial Comparison of Centralized and One-teacher Schools of C’hase County,
Kansas, by Dodds M. Turner. .
Financial Success of Students Who Achwved Scholastzc ASuccess cmd Studeui.s

Who Partw@pated mn Zl/Iany Activities and Made Hzgh Grade Averages
by Susan M. O’Connor. .

a

PAGE

10
10

10
10
10

11
11
11
11

11
12

12
12

12
12

12

13
13

13

13
14
14
14

14
14

15



<

Index by Authors

Fishes of Kansas, by Harry Lee Bishop. . .
Forces in the Making of the High-school Curmculum by Clarence E Olson

Franklin County, Kansas, Educational Growth and Development, by Lloyd VV
B =

Freshimen (Kansas State Teachers College) of 1984 and of 1924 Compared in
Regard to Certain Academic and Personal Data, by Lois W, Bellinger . . .

General Physiology, a Laboratory Manual, by Harold Martin Rice...... ...
General Science in the Secondary School, by A. O. Hainline .. .. ............

General Science Textbooks Used in the Kansas Schools Since 1915, by Charles
M. DAVIS . e it e e

Girls’ Basketball in Kansas, by Joseph Dean Stutsman. .
Girls’ Industrial School, Belott, Kansas, by Alice E. Thomas

Haskell Institute, Historical Development and Educational Worlc by Geneva
Goddard. .. .. ...

Hearing Impairment in the Emporia City Schools, by John Elliott Beck . . ..
High-school Annuals in Kansas, by William Jackson Bell. .. .. ... ... ... ..
High-school Freshmen’s Belief in Popular Fallacies, by Henry J. McFarland,
High-school Laws Operative in Kansas in 1930, by Charles Francis Hogue . .

High-school Marks in Relation to College Swuccess as Measured by College
Marks and Entrance Examinations, by Vera Davis. . .

History of Education in Kansas, an Annotated szlzogmphy, by Paul G
Green . ,

History of Educatwn Supplemenjary Readmgs for the Jumor ngh School
by Rose Christine Lundine. .

History of Music in Emporia, Kansas (1 858-1938) by Gomer \’Vllllams .....

Individual Reports Made by Koansas Administrators to Parents, by Mary
Rachel Williams. .

Industrial Arts in the Publw (N omvocatzonal) Schools of Kansas bw Arthur W
Regler. . .

Inequalities in Educational Opportunity in Ten Representative States, by Paul
Clive OWen. ... ... e

Influences Attracting Students to the Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia,
by Meredith D. Cromer...... ... ... ... ... ... . i,

Johnson County, Kansas, Schools, Historical Dezelopment and Growth, by
Earle E. McKown. . .

Kansas Academies, by V1rg11 E Hurt

Kansas Public Schools, a Handbook of Facts by Harold H Ewald

Kansas Schools since 1892, by Alvin Hasenbank......... ... ... .......
Kansas State Teachers Association, History of, by George Lorraine Britton. .

Kansas State Teachers College of Emporia, 1865-1934, by Everett D. Fish and
Kathryn E. Kayser. .

Kansas Supreme Court Opmmns in Publzc-school me (‘aseb, bv Edwm R
Sheldon. . .. ... . e

Kindergarten Movement, with Special Attention to Its Development in Kansas,
by Marguerite Patterson Jester. .......... .. ... .. ... ... ...

Labette County, Kansas, Educational History, by Jackson J. Austin.........
Landmarks in Kansas History, by Marie AgnesOlson.. ..................
Leisure Time as Used by Liberal, Kansas, High-school Students, by Roy T
Baker. . ...
Liberalism-Conservatism of College Students, by William J. Boldt . .

Library Facilities in One-teacher Rural Schools of Lyon County, Kam‘as by
Eva Marie Diggs..

PAGE
15
15

16
16
16

16
16
17
17
17
17
17
17
18
18

18
18

18
19
19
19

19
19
19
20
20

20
20

20
20
20

21
21

21



58 Index by Authors

Library of Kansas State Teachers College of Empona 1865-1930, by Harold
Henry Stephens. .

Mammals, Kansas,byPaulB Allen
Memory Studies, by Charles Tomhnson ................................
Migratory and Nonmigratory Students in Four Kansas High Schools, by Floyd

H.o Dawson. .. ... ..

Mussion Schools in E’arly Termtory Now Comprising Kansas, by Mary Alice
Bordenkircher . . .

Modern Languages in J unior Colleges of Konsas by Pauhne Lydla Newton

Morris County, Kansas, Educational Growth, by Hugh Valentine Leitch . .

Jl{usz(g in the Daily Lives of School Children, by Sigter M. Karlene Hoffmans
S.B

Nashville (Kansas) Public School System, 1932-1933, by Otto O, Kaufman ..
Negro Education in Emporia, by Maurice Sidney Stokes.. ... ..... .. .. ..
Negro’s Education in Kansas, by Charles Lawrence Shepherd. .. .... .. ...
Negro’s Educational Status in Missourt and Kansas, by Marinda N. Ferguson,
Newspapers of Kansas High Schools, by Walt Whitmore Butcher. .

Nonsense Syllables, Reliability of, as Presented by a Group Techmque by
Jaime E. Alter. .

Nonsense Syllable AScores Fﬁ'ert of Lengz‘h Practzce and Degree of Lear ning
wpon Reliability, by ‘Adin T. Lehman .

Nonsense Syllable Scores, Effect of Length, Practzce and Degree of Lemmng
wpon Their Relmbzhty and the Relat@on of Length of List to its Difficulty,
by Celia J. McCue. . .. .. ..o

Normal School, Historical Background and Early Development, by Harry L.
Burk. . .

Operation Costs Per Pupil for Different Types of High Schools in K(l’ﬂbab by
Joe Fleming . . .. .. .. . . . e

Orientation Courses tn T'eachers Colleges, by Phil Walter Buek......... ...,

Perménlent Record Forms Used by Kansas Senior High Schools, by Edgar S.
OlVIN. .

Personality Studies I, by Alfred B. Koch. .. ... ... ... ..... ... ... ..
Personality Studies I1I, by Wm. R. Frazer. . ............................

Personality (Neurotic Disposition) and Its Relation to Factors of Intelli-
gence, Home, and School, by Bert N. Morgan.. e

Personality Traits of Atypical Children, by Lester Carson Dlttemore

Phonics as an Aid to Teachmg Fzrst-grade Readzng, by Aileen Henrletta
Brown. .

Physical Educatwn asa Career for W omen, by J ean M Woodward .........
Plane Geometry Test, by Ida Sarah Becker.. ............................

Praise and Reproof, Effect upon Group Performance in Basketball, by Paul E.
Kutnink. .. o

Preparatory English Students by Clyde H. Burk. .
Primary Reading Success Factors, by Mrs. Mamie D Melhnger

Professional and Economic Status of Rural and Graded School Teachers
Saline and Lyon Counties, Kansas, by Frank Albert Garrett.

Public School Administraiors in Kansas, by Herbert Lewis Sloan. S
Public School Costs in Kansas, 1898-1928, by J. Kenneth Little......... ..
Public School Costs in Kansas, 1928-1936, by Paul Ridgway . .

Public School Education tn Coffeyuville, Kansae by Clark Hendnx

Relation Between Age and Ability to ]VIemorzze and Retain ]Wmmngful and
Nonsense Material, by Ruth Berg Maul .

PAGE

21
21
22

22

22
22
22

22
23
23
23
23
23

23

24

24

24

25
26
26

26
26
26

26
27
27
27
27

27



Index by Authors

Reminiscence in Motor Learning, by Eugene L. Shepard........ ... ......

Rural Education Advancement Compared with Rural Economic Progress in
Kansas, 1900-1930, by E. Eldon Shupe . . .. ................... ... ..

Rural High-school Principals in Kansas, by Lyle Warren Hilbert. . .. ... ...
Rural High Schools in Kansas, by Russell Glenn Vickers.

Rural Sanitation Course for Twelfth-grade Home Economws C’lass by Ohve
Marie Moore. .. ... . e

Scholastic Success of Athletes, Musicians, College Women and College Men,
by Richard C. Nolan. . ............ i i s

Scholastic Success of Employed and Nonemployed College Students Compared,
by Martha Schaffner. . ........ .. ... ... .. .

School Bands in Second-class Cities of Kansas, by Ethan M. Gill. .. ... .. ..
School Bonds of Kansas, by William A. Black. .. e
School Consolidation Movement in Kansas, by Audell Herndon .............

School Reorganization, Propoesed for Hartford, Lyon County, Kansas, by Clyde
JoAhlstrom. . .. ...

School Supplies, a “Consumer’s Research,” by Russell D. Byall..

Schram'ﬁtel-Brannan Revision of Army Alpha Test, Validity, by Clyde Wllham
Baker. . ...

Score Cards Used by State Departments in Scoring Rural Schools in the United
States, by Clyde R. Colyer. .. ... .. ... ... . . ... . i,

Self-rating Scale for the High-school Dean of Girls, by Mildred Evelyn Peak ..
Self-rating Scale for High-school Princtpals, by Earl E Phares....... ... . .
Self-rating Scale for the Music Teacher, by Ruth Helen Jeremy . .

Self-rating Scale for School Custodians, by Wayne E. Mase. .

Self-rateng Scale for School Supemntendents in Second- and Thm d—clase. (%tzee
by William R. Woods..... ... ... ... . . i

Severance Tax Proposed for Kansas, Proceeds to be Used for Public Educa-
tion, by M. A. Finley..

Soctal I'mplications of Bwlogy, by Hugh (/layton Bryan
Socialized Curriculum in Mathematics, by Paul A. Young ce e
Speaking with a Purpose, by John W. Brewer. ..........................

Speech Correction itn Public Schools of United States and Canada, by Letha A.
Rice. ..

Teacher Placement in Kansas, by Gilbert Jeffery. .

Teachers’ Salaries in Kansas (1900-1930), by Lee Corder e

Teacher Tenure in Secondary Schools of Kansas, by Paul B Burke e

Teacher Training Activity, by Robert E. Anderson. .

Teacher Training Development in Kansas, by Leward F Flsh e

Teaching History in the Junior High School by Catherine H. Jones. e

Teaching of Children’s Literature, by Faye Huffman.. e

Textbook Evaluation and Selection, by Myrl D. Long :

Textbook Legislation in Various States and Recommended Textboolc Law for
Kansas, by Willard W. Trusler. .. .......... ... ... .. .. ... ... ... ..

Three Types of Rural Schools, Pawnee County, Kansas, by Russell Milton
Roberts. . ...

Training and Teaching Combinations of Kansas High-school Teachers, by
C. W. Ridgway. .

Trends in Educational Problems as Indzcated by Current Educatzonal Jﬂaga—
zines, by Loyce V. Miller. . .

Trends in Organization of State Departments of E’du,catwn n the Umted Stat es,
by E. R. Sonnenberg. . . P

28
28
28

28
28

29
29
29
29

29
30

30

30
30
30
31
31

31

31
31
31
31

32
32
32
32

32
32
33
33
33

33
33
33
34

34



60 Index by Authors

Trends in the Public Junior Colleges of Kansas, by Howard E. Tempero. . ..
Tuition Law Proposed for the Kansas High School, by Arleigh Roy Burton .

Typewriting, Second-year Laboratory Course for Senzor High Schools by
William T, Cole

Urban Resident, Rural Resident, and Rural Nonresident Pupzls in Three
Kansas H zgh Schools, by Murle M. Hayden. .

Vocational Education Program for the Argentine (Kansas H'Lgh School by
Clyde E. Swender

Vocational Expectations of Students at Kansas State Teachers College, by
Dalton L. Andersom. .. ... ... .. i

World History Textbooks since 1883, by Max S. Huebner.

DEPARTMENT OoF ENGLISH

Ben Jonson’s Reputation, 1700 to 1875, by Lester D. Swanson. .

Book-of-the-Month Club and Literary Gmld of America, Inc., ('ompared by
Jessie C, Wells. .

Browning’s Ideas on Art by Lav1lla Parsons Eastham ....................

Classical Civilization, Interest in, as Reflected by Represen.tative Elizabethan
and Jacobean Drama, by Luecile Hildegarde Doty . . :

Francesca Da Riminy Theme, by Frances Hamman. . .
German Character in Twentieth Century American Fwtzon by Frances Tonn
Horatian Influence wpon Elizabethan and Cavalier Poets, by Ina Hunter.
Humor in Dickens’ Novels, by Alice Ham.. Ce
Ideational Trend tn the Short Story, 1895-1909 by Juanlta Kennedy ......

Idée Fixé Manifested in Certain of Conrad's Characters, by Cornelia Eloise
SOMEITIET. . . . it

Interprelative Ability of Students and Teachers of English, by Jim Jay Wilcox,
Jew, Changing Interpretation of, (1817-1914), by Helen Brickey......... ..

Melodrama in the United States During the Lasi Half of Nineteenth Century,
by Vida Grace Welker, .. .. ... ... ... .. . . .

Motion Picture Development in the United States as a Dramatic Art Form, by
Ora May Traxler.... ... ... i

Nationalism, Its Influence in Representative English Renaissance Drama, by
Virginia Anderson. .. . ... ..ot e e e

Oncei)Useﬁ Words in the Works of William Shakespeare by Carrie Davis Pem-
roo

Pathetic Fallacy in the Poetry of Wzllwm Wordsworth by ]xathleen Flhott

Philosophical Theories and Psychological I'mplications in Nineteen Out,stmzd-
ing Novels, 1850-1930, by Charlotte Rozetta Miller..................

Physician tn American Literature, by Lillian W, Burtch.. ... ..............

Quaker Elements That Persist in American Thought as Revealed in the Works
of Certain American Writers, by Nora Prescott Barnes.

Romantic Elements in Modern Drama, by Dorothy Emma Rl(,e ............
Rousseau’s Reputation in England, 1750-1850, by LeLoy LeFever.. ... .. ...
Sinelair Lewts, Social Satires of, by Pauline Allen. .

South (The) as Reflected in Certain Novels Publz.shed between 1830 and 1 93:)
by Glee Iden Budge. .

Spirit of the Soil as Reﬂected m Some Modern Fwtwn by Adar May '\/Ia-
COMDET, L .. . . e e e e

Thackeray’s Humor, by Elizabeth Potter Smith. . . ......................

Tragic Element in Irish Drama, by Esther E. Benedict. .. ...............,

Trends in Teachmg of Literature in Kansas Secondary Schools, by Lela Olson
Lehman. .

PAGR
34
34

34
35
35

35
35

36

36
36

36
36
36
37
37
37

37
37
37

37
38
38

38
38

38
38

39
39
39
39

39

40
40
40

40



Index by Authors

Trends in Twentieth Century American Education as Reflected by a Surrvey of
Primary Readers, by Evelyn Elliott. .. ... ................... .. .. ..

William Allen White's Editorial Writings, by Charles E. Wager. .

Women of Elizabethan History and Elizabethan Drama Compared, by Ruby
Braden Steele..... .. ... .. .

Women’s Social Position as Described by Mary Wollstonecraft and Women
Novelists of Her Day, by Clare Owen.................. ...... ... ...

DEPARTMENT OF MATHEMATICS

Achievement of Mathematics Majors, Kansas State Teachers College, 1917-
1932, by Fred W. Osterhout. .

Mathematics for the Seventh Grade Based on the H ome Budqet by Kenneth C
SR . ..

' Mathematics History for High-school Students, by Erma S. Gardner..... .. ..
Nomograms for Elementary Physics Formulas, by Eldon L. Penner. .. ...

Plane Geometry, Synlhenc Analytw Method of Teachmg Compared, by Arthur
Elliott Frisbie.

Points, Lines, Planes and Spheres 4ssocmted wzth a Tetrahedron by ollm
D.Quinn. ...

Points, Lines, and Circles Associated with a Triangle (Analytical Represen-
tations), by Charles Girod.. .. ...... ... ... ... ... ... ... . ... ...,

Quartic Curves Which Are the Inverses of the Conics with Respect to a Circle,
by James T. MeclLain. B o

DEPARTMENT 0F MODERN LANGUAGES

American Characters in Moderr French Drama, by Jessie Jean McLean. .. .,

American Civilization as Ezpressed in the Revue Des Deuxr Mondes (1825-
1935), by Margaret Kilmer. .

American Revolution in Affaires De L Angleter?‘e Et De L Amerzque (1 7 76‘—
1779), by August W. Eberle . .

American Revolution as Seen in the Gazette De Leyde (1 77 4-1 ”83), by Ellza—
beth Peters. .

Bécquer, Gustavo Adolfo A Belated Romanthst by Florence (/ooke

Chile Country Life, by Conrad J. Hansen.

Color Use 1n the Works of Gustave Flaubert, by thnon Fagard C
Frangois De Curel, Selected Characters in His Dramas, by Maxele Baldw in..
Gente Baja in the Spanish Romantic Theater, by Joanna L. Terry. .

Literature and Life of the English People as Presented by Editors of the szlzo-
theque Anglaise (1717-1728), by Henrietta Sterz.

Outline and Instructional Tests on Civilization for Elementarlj (‘olleqe French
by James Roy Nielson.

Sainte-Beuve's Treatment of Englush W mtma m the Fauserzes Du Lund7 by
Lillian Whitby .. .

Spanish-English Cognates Student Recogmtwn of, by (;era,ldme l*arr .......

Voltaire's Attitudes Toward Certain Social Problems as Expressed in His Cor-
respondance, by Bugene Savaiano. .

Words of English Origin Used by the Kanaas M exican, by J 1 homas Hl(hlgo

]

18-526

61

PAGE

41

41

41

41
41
42

42
42
42

42

42
42
43

43
43
43
43
43
43

44
44

44
44

44
44



